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Quarterly Report for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(November 14, 2017)

On July 14, 2017, MFC Bancorp Ltd., referred to as “Old MFC”, a corporation under the laws of British Columbia
and MFC Bancorp Ltd., referred to as “New MFC”, a corporation under the laws of the Cayman Islands, completed
a plan of arrangement, referred to as the “Arrangement”, under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia)
that resulted in the holders of common shares of Old MFC, referred to as the “Old MFC Shares”, becoming holders
of common shares of US$0.001 par value each of New MFC, referred to as the “Common Shares”, and Old MFC
becoming  a  subsidiary  of  New  MFC.  Unless  otherwise  indicated,  references  herein  to  numbers  of  our  Common
Shares or per Common Share amounts, including for prior periods, have been restated, where necessary, to reflect
the  Share  Consolidation/Split  (as  defined  herein)  under  the  Arrangement.  Please  see  “Recent  Developments”  for
further information.

Prior  to  July  14,  2017,  unless  the  context  otherwise  indicates,  references  herein  to  “we”,  “us”,  “our”,  the
“Company” or “MFC Bancorp” are to Old MFC and its subsidiaries and, on and subsequent to July 14, 2017, unless
the context otherwise indicates, such references are to New MFC and its consolidated subsidiaries. All references in
this document to “$” and “dollars” are to Canadian dollars, all references to “US$” are to United States dollars and
all references to “Euro” or “€” are to the European Union Euro, unless otherwise indicated.

The following report and the discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations for the nine
and  three  months  ended  September  30,  2017  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  our  unaudited  interim  financial
statements and notes thereto for the nine and three months ended September 30, 2017, the annual audited financial
statements  and  notes  thereto  of  Old  MFC for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2016  and  the  2016  annual  report  on
Form  20-F  of  Old  MFC  filed  with  the  United  States  Securities  and  Exchange  Commission  (the  “SEC”)  and
applicable  Canadian  securities  regulators.  Our  financial  statements  for  the  nine  and  three  months  ended
September 30, 2017 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”),
as  issued  by  the  International  Accounting  Standards  Board  (“IASB”),  and  may  not  be  comparable  to  financial
statements prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

Disclaimer for Forward-Looking Information

Certain  statements  in  this  document  are  forward-looking  statements  or  forward-looking  information,  within  the
meaning  of  applicable  securities  laws,  which  reflect  our  expectations  regarding  our  future  growth,  results  of
operations,  performance  and  business  prospects  and  opportunities.  Forward-looking  statements  consist  of
statements that are not purely historical, including statements regarding our business plans, anticipated future gains
and  recoveries,  our  strategy  to  reduce  trade  receivables  and  inventories,  future  business  prospects  and  any
statements  regarding  beliefs,  expectations  or  intentions  regarding  the  future.  Generally,  these  forward-looking
statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”,
“budget”,  “scheduled”,  “estimates”,  “forecasts”,  “intends”,  “anticipates”,  “believes”,  variations  or  comparable
language of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”,
“should”, “might” or “will be taken”, “occur” or “be achieved” or the negative connotation thereof.

While these forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith
and  reflect  our  current  judgment  regarding  the  direction  of  our  business,  actual  results  will  almost  always  vary,
sometimes  materially,  from  any  estimates,  predictions,  projections,  assumptions  or  other  future  performance
suggested herein. No assurance can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements
will occur or, if they do occur, what benefits we will obtain from them. These forward-looking statements reflect
our current views and are based on certain assumptions and speak only as of the date hereof. These assumptions,
which include our current expectations, estimates and assumptions about our business and the markets we operate
in,  the  global  economic  environment,  interest  rates,  commodities  prices,  exchange  rates  and  counterparty  risks
related to our trading and finance
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activities. No forward-looking statement is a guarantee of future results. A number of risks and uncertainties could
cause  our  actual  results  to  differ  materially  from  those  expressed  or  implied  by  the  forward-looking  statements.
Additional information about these and other assumptions,  risks and uncertainties is set  out in the “Risk Factors”
section of this report and in Old MFC’s annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2016 filed
with the SEC and Canadian securities regulators. Such forward-looking statements should therefore be construed in
light  of  such  factors.  Although we have  attempted  to  identify  important  factors  that  could  cause  actual  results  to
differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results
not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-
looking  statements.  Other  than  in  accordance  with  our  legal  or  regulatory  obligations,  we  are  not  under  any
obligation  and  we  expressly  disclaim  any  intention  or  obligation  to  update  or  revise  any  forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

This  document  includes  “non-IFRS financial  measures”,  that  is,  financial  measures  that  either  exclude or  include
amounts  that  are  not  excluded  or  included  in  the  most  directly  comparable  measure  calculated  and  presented  in
accordance with IFRS. Specifically, we make use of the non-IFRS measure “Operating EBITDA”.

Operating  EBITDA  is  defined  as  earnings  before  interest,  taxes,  depreciation,  depletion,  amortization  and
impairment. Our management uses Operating EBITDA as a measure of our operating results and considers it to be a
meaningful  supplement  to  net  income  as  a  performance  measurement  primarily  because  we  incur  significant
depreciation and depletion and the exclusion of impairment losses in Operating EBITDA eliminates the non-cash
impact.

Operating EBITDA is used by investors and analysts for the purpose of valuing an issuer. The intent of Operating
EBITDA is to provide additional useful information to investors and the measure does not have any standardized
meaning  under  IFRS.  Accordingly,  this  measure  should  not  be  considered  in  isolation  or  used  in  substitute  for
measures  of  performance  prepared in  accordance  with  IFRS.  Other  companies  may calculate  Operating EBITDA
differently. For a reconciliation of net income to Operating EBITDA, please see “ Results of Operations ”.
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• We expanded our merchant banking active in Europe by hiring highly qualified senior individuals in the
finance and banking sector.

• Deleveraged through reducing short-term bank borrowings by 27% from $95.4 million at December 31,
2016  to  $69.2  million  at  September  30,  2017,  and  reducing  total  debt  by  36%  from  $116.8  million  at
December 31, 2016 to $75.2 million at September 30, 2017.

• We are relocating our commercial operations to Dublin, Ireland. Ireland is a progressive financial center
with many attractive  attributes,  and Dublin will  be MFC Bancorp’s  footprint  to  our  European business
going  forward.  With  Dublin  as  the  center  of  our  commercial  operations,  we  plan  to  expand  our
international footprint.
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DEAR FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS AND BUSINESS PARTNERS:

For  almost  two  years,  we  have  focused  our  efforts  on  rationalizing  unprofitable  and  marginally  profitable
businesses  and  geographies,  reducing  our  structural  cost  profile,  and  reallocating  capital  to  merchant  banking
projects.

We  have  made  significant  progress  on  this  strategy,  reducing  our  inventories  since  September  2015  by
approximately $268 million, selling numerous non-core subsidiaries, and closing offices and business lines which
were not generating a sufficient return. In addition, we have reduced our structural cost profile, though we continue
to make incremental improvements to reduce expenses.

As  part  of  this  process,  we  have  restructured  our  balance  sheet  and  repositioned  the  group  with  the  following
actions:

MFC  now  operates  as  an  international  merchant  bank  providing  financial  services  and  committing  proprietary
capital to promising enterprises and investing to capture opportunities for our own account. We seek businesses or
assets  with  intrinsic  values  not  properly  reflected  in  pricing.  Our  activities  are  not  passive,  as  we  seek  projects
where our financial expertise and management can add or unlock value.

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2017

The  first  nine  months  of  2017  reflect  our  continued  repositioning,  with  losses  from the  rationalization  of  certain
businesses  and  geographies  overshadowing  progress  we  have  made  growing  our  merchant  banking  operations.
While we are disappointed that  this  restructuring has taken so much time,  we continue to make progress towards
our goal of ultimately returning to an adequate return profile for the entire group.

Total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 decreased to $235.7 million from $944.9 million in
the same period of 2016. Total revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2017 decreased to $57.3 million
from $257.4 million in the same period of 2016. The decline in revenue was primarily due to the sale of non-core
subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2016 and the first quarter of 2017, the reduction of inventories and our decision
to exit certain product lines and geographies, partially offset by revenues from prior claims made by us for royalty
underpayments.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 decreased by more
than  40%  from  $62.9  million  in  the  same  period  of  2016  to  $37.3  million  as  a  result  of  the  sale  of  non-core
subsidiaries,  exiting  business  lines,  office  closures,  and  structural  cost  reductions.  For  the  three  months  ended
September  30,  2017,  selling,  general  and  administrative  expenses  declined  by  54%  to  $9.4  million  from
$20.2 million in the same period of 2016. 
   

Letter to Shareholders 
(i)

#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC


(1) Includes net income attributable to non-controlling interests.
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Income tax expense (other than resource property revenue taxes) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
was $2.4 million compared to $2.7 million in the prior year period. Our income tax paid in cash, excluding resource
property  revenue  taxes,  during  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017  was  $1.9  million,  compared  to
$2.2 million in the same period of 2016. We had income tax expense (other than resource property revenue taxes)
for the three months ended September 30, 2017 of  $1.9 million, compared to a recovery of  $0.2 million in the prior
year period. Our income tax paid in cash, excluding resource property revenue taxes, during the three months ended
September 30, 2017 was $0.3 million, compared to $0.1 million in the same period of 2016.

Net loss (attributable to our shareholders) for the first nine months of 2017 was $14.0 million, or $1.11 per share on
a diluted basis, compared to $8.7 million, or $0.69 per share on a diluted basis for the same period of 2016. Net loss
for the current  nine month period was primarily due to lower margins on our commodities  runoff businesses and
inventories, and other expenses related to office closures, personnel reduction, litigation and the costs related to the
plan of arrangement completed in the third quarter of 2017.

Operating EBITDA

Operating  EBITDA  is  defined  as  earnings  before  interest,  taxes,  depreciation,  depletion,  amortization  and
impairment. Operating EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure and should not be considered in isolation or as a
substitute  for  performance  measures  under  IFRS.  Management  uses  Operating  EBITDA  as  a  measure  of  our
operating results and considers it to be a meaningful supplement to net income as a performance measure, primarily
because we incur depreciation and depletion from time to time.

The  following  is  a  reconciliation  of  our  net  loss  to  Operating  (loss)  EBITDA  for  the  three  months  ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016:

OPERATING EBITDA
Three Months Ended September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Net loss $    (6,986 $    (7,452
Income tax expense (recovery) 3,179 (85
Finance costs 2,044 5,319
Amortization, depreciation and depletion 1,468 4,980

Operating (loss) EBITDA $ (295 $ 2,762

Note:

Trade Receivables

Our balance sheet continues to reflect trade receivables of  $93.1 million due from our former customer that filed
for insolvency in 2016. As with any legal process, there is uncertainty as to the timing and amounts of proceeds, but
we continue to diligently exercise our rights in connection with such receivables in order to maximize recoveries,
and we are also pursuing other alternatives to rationalize these interests.

Financial Highlights

The  following  table  highlights  selected  figures  on  our  financial  position  as  at  September  30,  2017  and
December 31, 2016:

FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 

2017
December 31, 

2016 
(In thousands, 

except ratios and per share amount)

Cash and cash equivalents $    63,090 $    120,676
Short-term securities 5,075 5,018
Trade receivables 127,917 135,962
Tax receivables 11,709 11,743
Other receivables 37,820 35,251

Letter to Shareholders 
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(1) The current ratio is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities and the long-term debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as
long-term debt, less current portion, divided by shareholders' equity.

(2) The acid-test ratio is calculated as cash plus account receivables plus short-term securities, divided by current liabilities (excluding
liabilities related to assets held for sale).

• all  stakeholders are encouraged to read our entire management’s  discussion and analysis and unaudited
financial  statements  for  the  three  and  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017  as  set  forth  herein  for  a
greater understanding of our business and operations; and

• any stakeholders who have questions regarding the information in this quarterly report may call our North
American toll free line: 1 (844) 331 3343 (International callers: +1 (604) 662 8873) to book a conference
call  with  our  senior  management.  Questions  may  also  be  emailed  to  Rene  Randall  at
rrandall@bmgmt.com.
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FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 

2017
December 31, 

2016 
(In thousands, 

except ratios and per share amount)
Inventories      8,633      31,954
Total current assets 260,928 400,954
Total current liabilities 121,945 214,676
Working capital 138,983 186,278
Current ratio 2.14 1.87
Acid-test ratio 2.02 1.68
Total assets 504,616 650,338
Short-term bank borrowings 69,248 95,416
Total long-term debt 75,150 116,813
Long-term debt-to-equity 0.17 0.25
Total liabilities 198,627 320,908
Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520
Net book value per share 24.24 25.94

Notes:

Appointment of New Auditors

We are pleased to announce the appointment of Moore Stephens LLP as MFC’s new independent auditors. Moore
Stephens is a global accountancy and consultancy network with its headquarters in London, England. Since Moore
Stephens was founded a century ago, Moore Stephens has grown to be one of the largest international accounting
and consulting groups worldwide.

The Company’s former auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, resigned voluntarily and there were no unresolved
disagreements between the Company and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP on any matter of accounting principles or
practices,  financial  statement  disclosure  or  auditing scope or  procedures.  We thank PricewaterhouseCoopers  LLP
for their service over the previous three years.

Stakeholder Communications

Management  welcomes  any  questions  you  may  have  and  looks  forward  to  discussing  our  operations,  results  and
plans with stakeholders. Further:

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael J. Smith 
Chairman, President and Chief Executive officer

Letter to Shareholders 
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• Share  Consolidation/Split.    The  Old  MFC  Shares  were  consolidated  on  a  100  for  1  basis,  with  any
resulting fractional shares being eliminated and the registered holders of the same being paid therefor in
cash  based  upon  the  weighted  average  price  of  the  Old  MFC  Shares  over  the  ten  trading  days
immediately prior  to the effective date of  the Arrangement  and,  thereafter,  such Old MFC Shares were
split on a 1 for 20 basis, referred to as the “Share Consolidation/Split”;

• Share Capital.    Old MFC’s stated shareholders’ capital was reduced by an amount equal to its retained
deficit; and

• Share  Exchange.    Each  Old  MFC  Share  outstanding  after  the  completion  of  the  Share
Consolidation/Split was exchanged for one of our Common Shares and US$0.0001 in cash.

• rationalized  our  inventories,  reducing  them  by  73%  from  $32.0  million  at  December  31,  2016  to
$8.6 million at September 30, 2017;

• deleveraged  through  reducing  our  short-term  bank  borrowings  by  27%  from  $95.4  million  at
December 31, 2016 to $69.2 million at September 30, 2017;

• reduced  our  total  debt  by  36%  from  $116.8  million  at  December  31,  2016  to  $75.2  million  at
September 30, 2017;

• completed the sale of a non-core commodities trading business; and

• allocated resources for the expansion of our merchant banking business.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Nature of Business

We  are  a  merchant  bank  that  provides  financial  services  and  facilitates  structured  trade  for  corporations  and
institutions. We specialize in markets that are not adequately addressed by traditional sources of supply and finance,
with  an  emphasis  on  providing  solutions  for  small  and  medium  sized  enterprises.  We  operate  in  multiple
geographies  and  participate  in  industries  including  manufacturing,  natural  resources  and  medical  equipment  and
services.

As  a  supplement  to  our  operating  business,  we  commit  proprietary  capital  to  assets  and  projects  where  intrinsic
values  are  not  properly  reflected.  These  investments  can  take  many  forms,  and  our  activities  are  generally  not
passive. The structure of each of these opportunities is tailored to each individual transaction.

Our  business  is  divided  into  two  operating  segments:  (i)  Merchant  Banking,  which  includes  our  marketing
activities, captive supply assets, structured solutions, financial services and proprietary investing activities; and (ii)
All  Other,  which  encompasses  our  corporate  and  other  investments  and  business  interests  primarily  being  its
business activities in medical equipment, instruments, supplies and services.

Recent Developments

Plan of Arrangement

On July 14, 2017, Old MFC, the former parent of our group of companies, completed the Arrangement under the
Business Corporations Act (British Columbia),  pursuant  to which,  among other  things,  the following transactions
were completed:

Upon completion of the Arrangement, Old MFC became our subsidiary. The Common Shares commenced trading
on the New York Stock Exchange on July 14, 2017 under the symbol “MFCB”.

Reallocation of Resources to More Profitable Operations

In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we continued to advance our plan,  which commenced in 2016, to
exit  product  lines  and  geographies  with  unsatisfactory  margins  in  order  to  reallocate  capital  to  higher  return
operations, including our merchant banking business. To this end, in 2017, we have, among other things:

1
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(1) Attributable to our shareholders.
(2) Includes a net non-cash reversal of  $8.6 million in connection with prior impairments on our hydrocarbon properties.
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Discussion of Operations

The  following  discussion  and  analysis  of  our  financial  condition  and  results  of  operations  for  the  nine  and
three  months  ended  September  30,  2017  and  2016  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  our  unaudited  condensed
consolidated financial statements and related notes.

General

We  are  a  merchant  bank  that  provides  financial  services  and  facilitates  structured  trade  for  corporations  and
institutions. Our business activities involve customized structured financial solutions and are supported by captive
sources and products secured from third parties. We do business in multiple geographies and specialize in a wide
range of industrial products.

We also commit our own capital to promising enterprises and invest and otherwise capture investment opportunities
for our own account. We seek to invest in businesses or assets whose intrinsic value is not properly reflected in their
share  price  or  value.  Our  investing  activities  are  generally  not  passive.  We  actively  seek  investments  where  our
financial expertise and management can add or unlock value.

Business Environment

Our financial  performance is,  and our consolidated results  in  any period can be,  materially  affected by economic
conditions  and  financial  markets  generally,  including  the  availability  of  capital,  the  availability  of  credit  and  the
level  of  market  and  commodity  price  volatility.  Our  results  of  operations  may  also  be  materially  affected  by
competitive factors. Our competitors include firms traditionally engaged in merchant banking and trade finance as
well as other capital sources such as hedge funds and private equity firms and other companies engaged in similar
activities in Europe, Asia and globally.

We  operate  internationally  and  therefore  our  financial  performance  and  position  are  impacted  by  changes  in  the
Canadian dollar, our reporting currency, against the other functional currencies of our international subsidiaries and
operations, particularly the Euro. Changes in currency rates affect our financial performance and position because
our European subsidiaries’ assets, liabilities, revenues and operating costs are denominated in Euros. Accordingly, a
weakening  of  the  Canadian  dollar  against  the  Euro  would  have  the  effect  of  increasing  the  value  of  such  assets,
liabilities, revenues and operating costs when translated into Canadian dollars, our reporting currency. Conversely,
a strengthening of the Canadian dollar against these currencies would have the effect of decreasing such values. In
addition, we also have exposure to the Chinese yuan and the United States dollar.

As at September 30, 2017, the Canadian dollar had weakened by 3.9% against the Euro from the end of 2016. We
recognized a net $8.7 million currency translation adjustment loss under other comprehensive income within equity
in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to $20.0 million in the comparative period of 2016.

Results of Operations

Summary of Quarterly Results

The following tables provide selected unaudited financial information for the most recent eight quarters:

September 30, 
2017

June 30, 
2017

March 31, 
2017

December 31, 
2016

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Gross revenues $    57,256 $  67,801 $  110,625 $   186,719
Net loss (7,211 (4,654 (2,095 (16,696
Loss, per share

Basic (0.58 (0.37 (0.17 (1.32
Diluted (0.58 (0.37 (0.17 (1.32

Notes:

2
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(1) Attributable to our shareholders.
(2) Includes losses of  $51.4 million related to a customer that filed for insolvency in February 2016, $9.9 million on long-term off-

take agreements  entered into  by a  subsidiary  acquired in  2014,  which have since  been terminated,  and the reversal  of  non-cash
impairment  losses  of   $30.0  million  and  recognition  of  a  deferred  tax  liability  of   $7.8  million  in  connection  with  our  mining
interest.

(1) Attributable to our shareholders.
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September 30, 

2016 
June 30, 

2016
March 31, 

2016
December 31, 

2015
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Gross revenues $    257,421 $  329,935 $  357,582 $   414,598
Net loss from continuing operations (7,968 (636 (61 (48,446
Loss from continuing operations, per share

Basic (0.63 (0.05 (0.01 (3.84
Diluted (0.63 (0.05 (0.01 (3.84

Net loss (7,968 (636 (61 (111,807
Loss, per share

Basic (0.63 (0.05 (0.01 (8.85
Diluted (0.63 (0.05 (0.01 (8.85

Notes:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

The following table sets forth our selected operating results and other financial information for each of the periods
indicated:

Three Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands, 

except per share amounts)
Gross revenues $  57,256 $  257,421
Costs and expenses 61,063 264,958
Costs of sales and services 49,109 242,773
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,355 20,167
Finance costs 2,044 5,319
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net loss (gain) 555 (3,301
Net loss (7,211 (7,968
Loss per share:

Basic (0.58 (0.63
Diluted (0.58 (0.63

Notes:

The following is a breakdown of our gross revenues by segment for each of the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Gross Revenues:
Merchant banking $  56,272 $  247,132
All other 984 10,289

$ 57,256 $ 257,421

In the third quarter of 2017, 77% of our revenues were from Europe, 20% were from the Americas and 3% were
from Asia and other regions.

In the third quarter of 2017, our proportionate revenues by product were: (i) 67% from metals; (ii) 1% from steel
products; (iii) 15% from minerals, chemicals and alloys; and (iv) 17% from other.
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Based  upon  the  average  exchange  rates  for  the  third  quarter  of  2017,  the  Canadian  dollar  weakened  by
approximately 1.0% in value against the Euro compared to the same quarter of 2016. As a substantial portion of our
revenues  are  generated  in  Euros,  the  weakening  of  the  Canadian  dollar  against  the  Euro  positively  impacted  our
revenues in the third quarter of 2017.

Revenues for the third quarter of 2017 decreased to $57.3 million from $257.4 million in the same quarter of 2016
primarily as a result of the sale of non-core subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2016 and first quarter of 2017, the
reduction of inventories and our decision to exit certain product lines and geographies. In the third quarter of 2017,
we recognized $5.6 million of revenue in connection with prior claims made by us involving past underpayments of
our royalty interest.

Revenues  for  our  merchant  banking  business  for  the  third  quarter  of  2017  decreased  to  $56.3  million  from
$247.1 million in the same quarter  of 2016 primarily as a result  of the sale of non-core subsidiaries in the fourth
quarter of 2016 and first quarter of 2017, the reduction of inventories and our decision to exit certain product lines
and geographies.  Revenues  for  our  all  other  segment  decreased  to  $0.1 million  in  the  third  quarter  of  2017 from
$10.3 million in the same quarter of 2016.

Costs of sales and services decreased to $49.1 million during the third quarter of 2017 from $242.8 million for the
same quarter in 2016 primarily as a result of the sale of non-core subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2016 and first
quarter  of  2017,  the  reduction  of  inventories  and  our  decision  to  exit  certain  product  lines  and  geographies.  The
following is a breakdown of our costs of sales and services for each of the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Merchant banking products and services $    45,817 $    235,959
Credit losses on loans and receivables 2,419 46
Market value decrease on commodity inventories 214 3,044
(Gain) loss on derivative contracts, net (565 2,069
Other 1,224 1,655

Total costs of sales and services $ 49,109 $ 242,773

Selling,  general  and  administrative  expenses  decreased  to  $9.4  million  in  the  third  quarter  of  2017  from
$20.2 million in the same quarter of 2016 primarily as a result of the sale of non-core subsidiaries, the closure of
certain offices and structural cost reductions.

In the third quarter of 2017, finance costs decreased to $2.0 million from $5.3 million in the same quarter of 2016
primarily as a result of a decrease in bank indebtedness.

In the third quarter of 2017, we recognized a net foreign currency transaction loss of  $0.6 million, compared to a
net foreign currency gain of  $3.3 million in the same quarter of 2016, in the consolidated statement of operations.
The foreign currency transaction gain represents exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items
and the disposition of subsidiaries with positive accumulated other comprehensive income due to foreign exchange
or  on  translating  monetary  items  into  our  functional  currencies  at  rates  different  from  those  at  which  they  were
translated on initial recognition during the period or in previous financial statements.

We  recognized  an  income  tax  expense  (other  than  resource  property  revenue  taxes)  of   $1.9  million  in  the  third
quarter of 2017, compared to an income tax recovery (other than resource property revenue taxes) of $0.2 million in
the same period of 2016. Our income tax paid in cash, excluding resource property revenue taxes, during the third
quarter  of  2017  was  $0.3  million,  compared  to  $0.1  million  in  the  same  quarter  of  2016.  We  also  recognized
resource property revenue taxes of  $1.3 million in the third quarter of 2017, compared to $0.2 in the same period of
2016.  Overall,  we  recognized  an  income  tax  expense  of   $3.2  million  (income  tax  expense  of   $1.9  million  and
resource property revenue taxes of  $1.3 million) in the third quarter of 2017, compared to an income tax recovery
of  $0.1 million in the same period of 2016.

In the third quarter of 2017, our net loss attributable to shareholders was $7.2 million, or $0.58 per share on a basic
and diluted basis, compared to $8.0 million, or $0.63 per share on a basic and diluted basis, in the same quarter of
2016.

For the third quarter of 2017, our Operating EBITDA decreased to a loss of  $0.3 million from Operating EBITDA
of  $2.8 million in the same quarter of 2016.
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(1) Including non-controlling interests.
(2) The  income  tax  paid  in  cash,  excluding  resource  property  revenue  taxes,  during  the  third  quarter  of  2017  was  $0.3  million,

compared to $0.1 million in the same quarter of 2016.

(1) Attributable to our shareholders.
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The following is a reconciliation of our net loss to Operating EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Operating EBITDA
Net loss $    (6,986 $    (7,452
Income tax expense (recovery) 3,179 (85
Finance costs 2,044 5,319
Amortization, depreciation and depletion 1,468 4,980

Operating (loss) EBITDA $ (295 $ 2,762

Notes:

Please see “ Non-IFRS Financial Measures ” for additional information.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

The following table sets forth our selected operating results and other financial information for each of the periods
indicated:

Nine Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands, 

except per share amounts)
Gross revenues $    235,682 $    944,938
Costs and expenses 244,810 948,999
Costs of sales and services 201,434 879,201
Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,299 62,875
Finance costs 7,573 15,387
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net gain 1,496 8,464
Net loss (13,960 (8,665
Loss per share:

Basic (1.11 (0.69
Diluted (1.11 (0.69

Note:

The following is a breakdown of our gross revenues by segment for each of the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Gross Revenues:
Merchant banking $   219,622 $   914,609
All other 16,060 30,329

$ 235,682 $ 944,938

In  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  76%  of  our  revenues  were  from  Europe,  16%  were  from  the
Americas  and  8%  were  from  Asia  and  other  regions.  In  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  our
proportionate  revenues  by  product  were:  (i)  54%  from  metals;  (ii)  11%  from  steel  products;  (iii)  27%  from
minerals, chemicals and alloys; and (iv) 8% from other.
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Based  upon  the  average  exchange  rates  for  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  the  Canadian  dollar
strengthened  by  approximately  1.5%  in  value  against  the  Euro  compared  to  the  same  period  of  2016.  As  a
substantial portion of our revenues are generated in Euros, the strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the Euro
negatively impacted our revenues in the first nine months of 2017.

Revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 decreased to $235.7 million from $944.9 million in the
same period of 2016 primarily as a result of the sale of non-core subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2016 and first
quarter  of  2017,  the reduction of  inventories,  our  decision to  exit  certain  product  lines  and geographies  and,  to  a
lesser extent, the strengthening of the Canadian dollar during the period. In the nine months ended September 30,
2017, we recognized $5.6 million of revenue in connection with prior claims made by us for past underpayments of
our royalty interest.

Revenues  for  our  merchant  banking  business  for  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017  decreased  to
$219.6  million  from  $914.6  million  in  the  same  period  of  2016  primarily  as  a  result  of  the  sale  of  non-core
subsidiaries  in  the  fourth  quarter  of  2016 and first  quarter  of  2017,  our  decision to  exit  certain  product  lines  and
geographies and, to a lesser extent, the strengthening of the Canadian dollar during the period. Revenues for our all
other segment were $16.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to $30.3 million in the
same period of 2016.

Costs  of  sales  and  services  decreased  to  $201.4  million  during  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017  from
$879.2 million for the same period in 2016 primarily as a result  of the sale of non-core subsidiaries in the fourth
quarter  of  2016 and first  quarter  of  2017 and our decision to exit  certain  product  lines  and geographies  and,  to  a
lesser  extent,  the  strengthening  of  the  Canadian  dollar  against  the  Euro  during  the  period.  The  following  is  a
breakdown of our costs of sales and services for each of the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Merchant banking products and services $    191,551 $    862,344
Credit losses on loans and receivables 6,195 1,029
Market value (increase) decrease on commodity inventories (432 3,819
(Gain) loss on derivative contracts, net (1,321 2,663
Gain on sale of subsidiaries (133 —
Loss on a former subsidiary 619 —
Other 4,955 9,346

Total costs of sales and services $ 201,434 $ 879,201

Selling,  general  and administrative  expenses  decreased  to  $37.3 million  in  the  nine  months  ended September  30,
2017 from $62.9 million in the same period of 2016 primarily as a result of the sale of non-core subsidiaries,  the
closure of certain offices and structural cost reductions.

In the nine months ended September  30,  2017,  finance costs  decreased to  $7.6 million from $15.4 million in  the
same period of 2016 primarily as a result of a decrease in bank indebtedness.

In  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  we  recognized  a  net  foreign  currency  transaction  gain  of
$1.5 million, compared to $8.5 million in the same period of 2016, in the consolidated statement of operations. The
foreign currency transaction gain represents exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and
the disposition of subsidiaries with positive accumulated other comprehensive income due to foreign exchange or
on  translating  monetary  items  into  our  functional  currencies  at  rates  different  from  those  at  which  they  were
translated on initial recognition during the period or in previous financial statements. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, we recognized approximately $9.5 million of foreign currency transaction loss, including loss
resulting  from the  conclusion  of  certain  intercompany  transactions  and  restructuring,  including  the  repayment  of
intercompany loans. This loss was more than offset by the reclassification of cumulative translation adjustment of 
$11.0 million from accumulated other comprehensive income under equity to profit or loss, which stemmed from a
disposition of an immaterial subsidiary during the period. This net gain did not materially impact our shareholders’
equity as at September 30, 2017.
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(1) Including non-controlling interests.
(2) The income tax paid in cash, excluding resource property revenue taxes, during the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was

$1.9 million, compared to $2.2 million in the same period of 2016.
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We  recognized  an  income  tax  expense  (other  than  resource  property  revenue  taxes)  of   $2.4  million  in  the
nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to $2.7 million in the same period of 2016. Our income tax paid
in  cash,  excluding  resource  property  revenue  taxes,  during  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017  was
$1.9 million, compared to $2.2 million in the same period of 2016. We also recognized resource property revenue
taxes of  $1.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to $0.9 million in the same period of
2016.  Overall,  we  recognized  an  income  tax  expense  of   $4.0  million  (income  tax  expense  of   $2.4  million  and
resource property revenue taxes of  $1.6 million) in the nine months ended 2017, compared to $3.5 million in the
same period of 2016.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, our net loss attributable to shareholders was $14.0 million, or $1.11
per share on a basic and diluted basis, compared to $8.7 million, or $0.69 per share on a basic and diluted basis, in
the same period of 2016.

For  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  our  Operating  EBITDA  decreased  to  $3.9  million  from
$20.1 million in the same period of 2016.

The following is a reconciliation of our net loss to Operating EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Operating EBITDA
Net loss $   (13,096 $    (7,578
Income tax expense 3,968 3,517
Finance costs 7,573 15,387
Amortization, depreciation and depletion 5,414 8,766

Operating EBITDA $ 3,859 $ 20,092

Notes:

Please see “ Non-IFRS Financial Measures ” for additional information.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

General

We set the amount of capital in proportion to risk. We manage our capital structure and make adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or
adjust  this  capital  structure,  we  may  adjust  the  amount  of  dividends  paid  to  shareholders,  return  capital  to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in our industry, we monitor capital on the basis of our net debt-to-equity ratio and long-term
debt-to-equity ratio. The net debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as net debt divided by shareholders’ equity. Net debt
is calculated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents. The long-term debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as long-
term  debt,  less  current  portion  divided  by  shareholders’  equity.  The  computations  are  based  on  continuing
operations.

The following table sets forth the calculation of our net debt-to-equity ratio as at the dates indicated:

September 30, 
2017

December 31, 
2016 

(In thousands, except ratio amounts)
Total long-term debt $     75,150 $    116,813
Less: cash and cash equivalents (63,090 (120,676
Net debt 12,060 Not applicable
Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520
Net debt-to-equity ratio 0.04 Not applicable
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There were no amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income relating to cash flow hedges, nor were there
any subordinated debt instruments as at  September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016. Our net debt-to-equity was
0.04 as at September 30, 2017. Our net debt-to-equity ratio as at December 31, 2016 was not applicable as we had a
net cash and cash equivalents balance.

The following table sets forth the calculation of our long-term debt-to-equity ratio as at the dates indicated:

September 30, 
2017

December 31, 
2016 

(In thousands, except ratio amounts)
Long-term debt, less current portion $     52,056 $     80,564
Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520
Long-term debt-to-equity ratio 0.17 0.25

During  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  our  strategy,  which  remained  unchanged from prior  periods,
was to maintain our net debt-to-equity ratio and long-term debt-to-equity ratio at manageable levels. Our long-term
debt-to-equity ratio was 0.17 as at September 30, 2017 and was 0.25 as at December 31, 2016.

Cash Flows

Due to the number of businesses we engage in, our cash flows are not necessarily reflective of net earnings and net
assets for any reporting period.  As a result,  instead of using a traditional  cash flow analysis solely based on cash
flow statements,  our  management  believes  it  is  more useful  and meaningful  to analyze our cash flows by overall
liquidity and credit availability. Please see the discussion on our financial position, short-term bank loans, facilities
and long-term debt below.

Our business can be cyclical and our cash flows can vary accordingly. Our principal operating cash expenditures are
for our working capital, proprietary investments and general and administrative expenses.

Working  capital  levels  fluctuate  throughout  the  year  and  are  affected  by  the  level  of  our  merchant  banking
operations,  the  markets  and  prices  for  commodities,  the  timing  of  collection  of  receivables  and  the  payment  of
payables  and  expenses.  Changes  in  the  volume  of  transactions  can  affect  the  level  of  receivables  and  influence
overall  working  capital  levels.  We  currently  have  sufficient  cash  on  hand  and  facilities  amounts  and  cash  flows
from operations to meet our working capital and other requirements.

The following table presents a summary of cash flows for each of the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended 
September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Cash flows (used in) provided by operating activities $    (15,036 $    106,184
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities 5,066 (26,755
Cash flows used in financing activities (42,969 (30,028
Exchange rate effect on cash and cash equivalents (4,647 (10,506
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (57,586 38,895

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Operating  activities  used  cash  of   $15.0  million  in  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  compared  to
providing  cash  of   $106.2  million  in  the  same  period  of  2016.  In  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  a
decrease  in  short-term bank  borrowings  used  cash  of   $35.3  million,  compared  to  an  increase  in  short-term bank
borrowings providing cash of  $91.1 million in the same period of 2016. A decrease in inventories provided cash of 
$18.8  million  in  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  compared  to  $107.5  million  in  the  same  period  of
2016.  A  decrease  in  assets  held  for  sale  primarily  relating  to  the  sale  of  our  non-core  Latin  America-focused
commodities business provided cash of  $12.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017. A decrease in
account payables and accrued expenses used cash of $13.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017,
compared to $69.2 million in the same period of 2016. A decrease in deposits, prepaid and other provided cash of 
$8.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to $8.6 million in the same period of 2016. A
decrease in receivables provided cash of  $2.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to
an increase in receivables using cash of  $28.0 million in the same period of 2016.
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Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investing activities provided cash of  $5.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2017, compared to using
cash of  $26.8 million in the same period of 2016. In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, sales of property,
plant and equipment, net of purchases, provided cash of  $4.9 million, compared to purchases of property, plant and
equipment,  net  of  sales,  using  cash  of   $1.7  million  in  the  same  period  of  2016.  Our  acquisition  of  a  western
European  bank,  net  of  cash  and  cash  equivalents  acquired,  used  cash  of  $23.9  million  in  the  nine  months  ended
September 30,  2016. In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, our disposition of a subsidiary used cash of 
$0.1 million, compared to $nil in the same period of 2016.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Cash used  by  financing  activities  was  $43.0  million  in  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2017,  compared  to
$30.0  million  in  the  same period of  2016.  A net  decrease  in  debt  used cash of   $42.3 million  in  the  nine  months
ended September 30, 2017, compared to $28.4 million in the same period of 2016.

Financial Position
The following table sets out our selected financial information as at the dates indicated:

September 30, 
2017

December 31, 
2016 

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $     63,090 $    120,676
Short-term cash deposits 190 182
Short-term securities 5,075 5,018
Securities – derivatives (current) 1,096 1,240
Trade receivables 127,917 135,962
Tax receivables 11,709 11,743
Other receivables 37,820 35,251
Inventories 8,633 31,954
Real estate held for sale (current) 1,109 1,066
Deposits, prepaid and other 4,289 12,195
Assets held for sale — 45,667
Total assets 504,616 650,338
Working capital 138,983 186,278

Short-term bank borrowings 69,248 95,416
Debt, current portion 23,094 36,249
Account payables and accrued expenses 24,538 45,114
Financial liabilities – derivatives (current and long-term) 2,748 6,454
Income tax liabilities (current) 2,472 2,486
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale — 29,897
Long-term debt, less current portion 52,056 80,564
Decommissioning obligations 12,728 13,219
Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520

We  maintain  an  adequate  level  of  liquidity,  with  a  portion  of  our  assets  held  in  cash  and  cash  equivalents  and
securities. The liquid nature of these assets provides us with flexibility in managing and financing our business and
the ability  to realize  upon investment  or  business opportunities  as they arise.  We also use this  liquidity in client-
related  services  by acting  as  a  financial  intermediary  for  third  parties  (e.g.,  by  acquiring  a  position  or  assets  and
reselling such position or assets) and for our own proprietary trading and investing activities.

As  at  September  30,  2017,  cash  and  cash  equivalents  decreased  to  $63.1  million  from  $120.7  million  as  at
December 31, 2016 primarily as a result of repayments of short-term bank borrowings and debt.

Trade receivables  and other  receivables  were $127.9 million and $37.8 million,  respectively,  as at  September 30,
2017, compared to $136.0 million and $35.3 million, respectively, as at December 31, 2016. The decrease in trade
receivables was primarily as a result of collections,  partially offset by the impact of the stronger Euro against the
Canadian  dollar  on  our  Euro  denominated  trade  receivables.  Credit  risk  from  trade  receivables  is  substantially
mitigated through credit insurance, bank guarantees, letters of credit and other risk mitigation measures.
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As  previously  reported,  in  the  fourth  quarter  of  2015,  one  of  our  customers  in  the  wood  products  market
experienced  financial  difficulties  and,  in  February  2016,  filed  for  insolvency.  We  had  net  trade  receivables  of
$93.1  million  due  from this  former  customer  group  as  at  September  30,  2017,  compared  to  $100.0  million  as  at
December 31, 2016. The decrease was primarily due to certain recoveries related to litigation during the period and
the recognition of additional credit losses relating to such receivables. The carrying amount of such receivables is
based  on  our  management’s  review  of  various  factors  and  is  most  sensitive  to  the  assumptions  regarding  the
likelihood of recovering amounts based on the various sources of collateral, with the timing of the resolution of the
uncertainty related to the recoverability of these receivables being dependent on the legal processes being followed
to recover such amounts.

Inventories  decreased  to  $8.6  million  as  at  September  30,  2017,  from  $32.0  million  as  at  December  31,  2016
primarily  as  a  result  of  our  decision  to  rationalize  certain  product  lines  and  geographies.  $6.6  million  of  our
inventories were contracted at fixed prices or hedged as at September 30, 2017.

Deposits,  prepaid  and  other  assets  were  $4.3  million  as  at  September  30,  2017,  compared  to  $12.2  million  as  at
December  31,  2016.  The decrease  was primarily  as  a  result  of  recoveries  relating  to  prepayments  for  inventories
from risk mitigation securities.

Tax  receivables,  consisting  primarily  of  refundable  value-added  taxes,  were  $11.7  million  as  at  each  of
September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

We had short-term securities of  $5.1 million as at September 30, 2017 and $5.0 million as at December 31, 2016.

Our assets held for sale decreased to $nil as at September 30, 2017 from $45.7 million as at December 31, 2016 and
our  liabilities  related  to  assets  held  for  sale  decreased  to  $nil  as  at  September  30,  2017 from $29.9  million  as  at
December  31,  2016.  The decrease  was the  result  of  the  completion  of  the  sale  of  a  former  subsidiary  in  the  first
quarter of 2017.

We  had  short-term  financial  assets  relating  to  hedging  derivatives  of   $1.1  million  as  at  September  30,  2017,
compared  to  $1.2  million  as  at  December  31,  2016.  We had  current  liabilities  relating  to  hedging  derivatives  of 
$2.6  million  as  at  September  30,  2017,  compared  to  $5.5  million  as  at  December  31,  2016.  We  had  long-term
liabilities relating to hedging derivatives of  $0.2 million as at September 30, 2017, compared to $0.9 million as at
December 31, 2016.

Account payables and accrued expenses were $24.5 million as at September 30, 2017, compared to $45.1 million as
at  December  31,  2016.  The  decrease  was  primarily  due  to  repayments  and  write-offs  of  payables  (primarily
including unclaimed shares under prior corporate reorganizations in accordance with their terms).

Our  short-term  bank  borrowings  decreased  to  $69.2  million  as  at  September  30,  2017,  from  $95.4  million  as  at
December  31,  2016.  The  decrease  was  primarily  due  to  repayments.  Total  long-term  debt  decreased  to
$75.2 million as at September 30, 2017 from $116.8 million as at December 31, 2016 primarily due to repayments.

As  at  September  30,  2017,  we  had  decommissioning  obligations  of   $12.7  million  relating  to  our  existing
hydrocarbon properties, compared to $13.2 million as at December 31, 2016.

Short-Term Bank Loans and Facilities

As part of our operations, we establish, utilize and maintain various kinds of credit lines and facilities with banks
and insurers. Most of these facilities are short-term. These facilities are used in our day-to-day structured solutions
and  merchant  banking  business.  The  amounts  drawn  under  such  facilities  fluctuate  with  the  kind  and  level  of
transactions being undertaken.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we reduced and eliminated certain customer- and subsidiary-specific
credit facilities with which we no longer commercially transact as well as certain foreign exchange credit facilities
which were underutilized. We continue to evaluate the benefits of certain facilities that may not have strategic long-
term relevance to our business and priorities going forward and may modify or eliminate additional facilities in the
future. We do not anticipate that this will have a material impact on our corporate vision or our liquidity.
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Long-Term Debt
Other than lines of credit drawn and as may be outstanding for trade financing and structured solutions activities, as
at September 30, 2017, the maturities of long-term debt were as follows:

Maturity Principal Interest Total 
(In thousands)

12 months $  23,095 $  2,823 $  25,918
12 – 24 months 21,672 1,621 23,293
24 – 36 months 11,360 994 12,354
36 – 48 months 8,578 480 9,058
48 – 60 months 3,419 276 3,695
Thereafter 7,026 274 7,300

$ 75,150 $ 6,468 $ 81,618

We  expect  our  maturing  debt  to  be  satisfied  primarily  through  the  settlement  of  underlying  merchant  banking
transactions, cash on hand and cash flows from operations. Much of our maturing debt may either subsequently be
made re-available to us by the applicable financial institution or we may replace such facilities with new facilities
depending upon particular capital requirements.

Future Liquidity
We expect  that  there  will  be  acquisitions  of  businesses  or  commitments  to  projects  in  the  future.  To achieve  the
long-term goals of expanding our assets and earnings, capital resources will be required. Depending on the size of a
transaction, the capital resources that will be required can be substantial. The necessary resources will be generated
from cash flows from operations, cash on hand, borrowings against our assets, sales of proprietary investments or
the issuance of securities.

Foreign Currency
Substantially all of our operations are conducted in international markets and our consolidated financial results are
subject to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations.

Our  presentation  currency  is  the  Canadian  dollar.  We  translate  subsidiaries’  assets  and  liabilities  into  Canadian
dollars at the rate of exchange on the balance sheet date.  Revenues and expenses are translated at exchange rates
approximating  those  at  the  date  of  the  transactions  or,  for  practical  reasons,  the  average  exchange  rates  for  the
applicable  periods,  when they  approximate  the  exchange  rate  as  at  the  dates  of  the  transactions.  As  a  substantial
amount of revenues is generated in Euros, the financial position for any given period, when reported in Canadian
dollars,  can  be  significantly  affected  by  the  exchange  rates  for  these  currencies  prevailing  during  that  period.  In
addition, we also have exposure to the Chinese yuan and the United States dollar.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we reported a net $8.7 million currency translation adjustment loss
under other comprehensive loss within equity. This compared to a net $20.0 million currency translation adjustment
loss in the same period of 2016. This currency translation adjustment does not affect our profit and loss statement
until the disposal of a foreign operation.

Contractual Obligations
The following table sets out our contractual obligations and commitments as at December 31, 2016 in connection
with our long-term liabilities.

Payments Due by Period 

(In thousands)

Contractual Obligations  
Less than 

1 Year   1  –  3 Years   3  –  5 Years  
More than 

5 Years   Total 
Long-term debt obligations,

including interest $    40,383 $     52,204 $     25,766 $    9,213 $     127,566
Operating lease obligations 1,079 948 79 — 2,106
Purchase obligations 13,747 — — — 13,747
Other long-term liabilities 1,911 619 258 93 2,881

Total $ 57,120 $ 53,771 $ 26,103 $ 9,306 $ 146,300
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(1) Undiscounted.
(2) This table does not include non-financial instrument liabilities, guarantees and liabilities relating to assets held for sale.
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Notes:

There  have  been  no  significant  changes  to  the  foregoing,  other  than  to  our  long-term  debt  obligations,  since
December 31, 2016. Please refer to “ Liquidity and Capital Resources — Long-Term Debt ” for the maturities of our
long-term debt, as at September 30, 2017.

Risk Management

Risk is  an inherent  part  of our business and operating activities.  The extent to which we properly and effectively
identify,  assess,  monitor  and manage each of  the  various  types  of  risk  involved in  our  activities  is  critical  to  our
financial soundness and profitability. We seek to identify, assess, monitor and manage the following principal risks
involved  in  our  business  activities:  market,  credit,  liquidity,  operational,  legal  and  compliance,  new  business,
reputational  and  other.  Risk  management  is  a  multi-faceted  process  that  requires  communication,  judgment  and
knowledge of financial products and markets. Our management takes an active role in the risk management process
and requires specific administrative and business functions to assist in the identification, assessment and control of
various risks.  Our risk management  policies,  procedures  and methodologies  are  fluid in nature  and are  subject  to
ongoing review and modification.

Inflation

We do not believe that inflation has had a material impact on our revenues or income over the past two fiscal years.
However, increases in inflation could result in increases in our expenses, which may not be readily recoverable in
the price of goods or services provided to our clients. To the extent that inflation results in rising interest rates and
has other adverse effects on capital markets, it could adversely affect our financial position and profitability.

Application of Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of financial  statements in conformity with IFRS requires our management to make estimates and
assumptions  that  affect  the  reported  amounts  of  assets  and  liabilities  and  disclosure  of  contingent  assets  and
liabilities  at  the  date  of  the  financial  statements  and  the  reported  amounts  of  revenues  and  expenses  during  the
reporting periods.

Our management routinely makes judgments and estimates about the effects of matters that are inherently uncertain.
As the number of variables and assumptions affecting the probable future resolution of the uncertainties increase,
these judgments become even more subjective and complex. We have identified certain accounting policies that are
the most important to the portrayal of our current financial condition and results of operations. Please refer to Note
1  to  our  audited  consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2016 for  a  discussion  of  the
significant accounting policies.

The  following  accounting  policies  are  the  most  important  to  our  ongoing  financial  condition  and  results  of
operations:

Allowance for Credit Losses

We  apply  credit  risk  assessment  and  valuation  methods  to  our  trade  and  other  receivables.  Credit  losses  arise
primarily  from  receivables  but  may  also  relate  to  other  credit  instruments  issued  by  or  on  our  behalf,  such  as
guarantees  and  letters  of  credit.  An  allowance  for  credit  losses  is  increased  by  provisions  which  are  charged  to
income and reduced by write-offs net of any recoveries.

Provisions are established on an individual receivable basis as well as on gross customer exposures. A country risk
provision  may  be  made  based  on  exposures  in  less  developed  countries  and  on  our  management’s  overall
assessment of the underlying economic conditions in those countries.

Our allowance for credit losses is maintained at an amount considered adequate to absorb estimated credit-related
losses.  Such  allowance  reflects  our  management’s  best  estimate  of  the  losses  in  our  receivables  and  judgments
about economic conditions. The assessment of allowance for credit losses is a complex process, which involves a
significant degree of judgment and a high level of estimation uncertainty. The input factors include our legal rights
and obligations under all the contracts and the expected future cash flows from the receivables and their collateral,
which  include  inventories,  mortgages  and  other  credit  enhancement  instruments.  The  major  source  of  estimation
uncertainty relates to the likelihood of the
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(a) during the period, the asset’s market value has declined significantly more than would be expected as a
result of the passage of time or normal use;

(b) significant changes with an adverse effect on the entity have taken place during the period, or will take
place in the near future, in the technological, market, economic or legal environment in which the entity
operates or in the market to which an asset is dedicated;

(c) market interest rates or other market rates of return on investments have increased during the period, and
those  increases  are  likely  to  affect  the  discount  rate  used  in  calculating  an  asset’s  value  in  use  and
decrease the asset’s recoverable amount materially;

(d) the carrying amount of the net assets of the entity is more than its market capitalization;

(e) evidence is available of obsolescence or physical damage of an asset;

(f) significant  changes  with  an  adverse  effect  on  the  entity  have  taken  place  during  the  period,  or  are
expected to take place in the near future, in the extent to which, or manner in which, an asset is used or is
expected to be used. These changes include the asset becoming idle, plans to discontinue or restructure
the operation to which an asset belongs, plans to dispose of an asset before the previously expected date
and reassessing the useful life of an asset as finite rather than indefinite; and

(g) evidence is available from internal reporting that indicates that the economic performance of an asset is,
or will be, worse than expected.
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various scenarios under which different amounts are expected to be recovered through the security in place on the
receivables.  The  expected  future  cash  flows  are  projected  under  different  scenarios  and  weighted  by  probability,
which involves the exercise  of  significant  judgment.  Estimates  and judgments  could change in  the near-term and
could result in a significant change to a recognized allowance.

In  addition,  we  also  provide  credit  losses  for  our  credit  exposures  arising  from  guarantees  we  issued.  The  loss
assessment  process,  as  well  as  the  exercise  of  judgment  and  estimation  uncertainty,  is  similar  to  the  preceding
paragraph.

Classification of Assets Held for Sale

We apply  judgment  to  determine  whether  an  asset  (disposal  group)  is  available  for  immediate  sale  in  its  present
condition and that its sale is highly probable and therefore should be classified as held for sale at the balance sheet
date. In order to assess whether it is highly probable that the sale can be completed within one year or the extension
period in certain circumstances, our management reviews the business and economic factors, both macro and micro,
which include the industry trends and capital markets. It is also open to all forms of sales, including exchanges of
non-current  assets  for  other non-current  assets  when the exchange will  have commercial  substance in accordance
with IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment.

Non-Cash Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

We assess at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any
such indication exists, we estimate the recoverable amount of the asset. In assessing whether there is any indication
that an asset may be impaired, we consider, as a minimum, the following indications:

External sources of information

Internal sources of information

Income Taxes

Management  believes  that  it  has  adequately  provided  for  income  taxes  based  on  all  of  the  information  that  is
currently  available.  The  calculation  of  income  taxes  in  many  cases,  however,  requires  significant  judgment  in
interpreting tax rules and regulations, which are constantly changing.

Our tax filings are also subject to audits, which could materially change the amount of current and deferred income
tax assets and liabilities.  Any change would be recorded as a charge or a credit  to income tax expense. Any cash
payment or receipt would be included in cash from operating activities.

We  currently  have  deferred  income  tax  assets,  which  are  comprised  primarily  of  tax  loss  carry-forwards  and
deductible temporary differences, both of which will reduce taxable income in the future. The amounts recorded for
deferred income tax assets are based upon various judgments, assumptions and estimates. We
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• the history of the tax loss carry-forwards and their expiry dates;

• future reversals of temporary differences;

• our projected earnings; and

• tax planning opportunities.
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assess  the  realization  of  these  deferred  income  tax  assets  on  a  periodic  basis  to  determine  to  what  extent  it  is
probable  that  taxable  profit  will  be  available  against  which  the  deductible  temporary  differences  and  the  carry-
forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. We determine whether it is probable that all or a
portion of the deferred income tax assets will be realized, based on currently available information, including, but
not limited to, the following:

On  the  reporting  date,  we  also  reassess  unrecognized  deferred  income  tax  assets.  We  recognize  a  previously
unrecognized deferred income tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow
the deferred income tax asset to be recovered.

We provide for future liabilities in respect of uncertain tax positions where additional tax may become payable in
future periods and such provisions are based on our management’s assessment of exposures. We do not recognize
the full deferred income tax liability on taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries,
joint  ventures and associates where we are able to control  the timing of the reversal  of the temporary differences
and  it  is  probable  that  the  temporary  differences  will  not  reverse  in  the  foreseeable  future.  We  may  change  our
investment decision in the normal course of our business, thus resulting in additional tax liability.

New Standards and Interpretations Adopted and Not Yet Adopted

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments , referred to as “IFRS 9” , issued in July 2014 is the IASB’s replacement for IAS 39,
Financial  Instruments:  Recognition  and  Measurement. IFRS  9  includes  requirements  for  recognition  and
measurement,  impairment,  derecognition  and  general  hedge  accounting.  The  version  of  IFRS  9  issued  in  2014
supersedes  all  previous  versions  and  is  mandatorily  effective  for  periods  beginning  on  or  after  January  1,  2018.
Management completed its assessment of the impacts of IFRS 9 on our consolidated financial statements and does
not  expect  that  IFRS  9  will  have  significant  impacts  on  our  consolidated  financial  statements,  except  for  the
additional disclosure and the recognition and measurement of loss allowance for expected credit losses.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers , referred to as “IFRS 15”, specifies how and when an entity will
recognize  revenue  and  requires  such  entities  to  provide  users  of  financial  statements  with  more  informative,
relevant disclosures. The standard provides a single, principles-based five-step model to be applied to all contracts
with customers. IFRS 15 applies to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Management completed
its assessment of the impacts of IFRS 15 on our consolidated financial statements and does not expect that IFRS 15
will have significant impacts on our consolidated financial statements except for the additional disclosure.

IFRS 16, Leases , referred to as “IFRS 16”, issued in January 2016, introduces a single on-balance sheet model of
accounting for leases by lessees under a single model that eliminates the distinction between operating and finance
leases.  Lessor  accounting  remains  largely  unchanged  and  the  distinction  between  operating  and  finance  leases  is
retained.  IFRS  16  supersedes  IAS  17, Leases ,  and  related  interpretations,  and  is  effective  for  annual  reporting
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied.
Management  will  adopt  IFRS 16  in  2019  and  is  currently  assessing  the  impacts  of  IFRS 16  on  our  consolidated
financial statements.

Transactions with Related Parties

Other  than as  disclosed herein,  to  the best  of  our  knowledge,  since January 1,  2017,  there  have been no material
transactions  or  loans  between  our  company  and:  (a)  enterprises  that  directly  or  indirectly  through  one  or  more
intermediaries  control  or  are  controlled  by,  or  are  under  common  control  with,  our  company;  (b)  associates;
(c)  individuals  owning,  directly  or  indirectly,  an  interest  in  the  voting  power  of  our  company  that  gives  them
significant influence over our company, and close members of any such individual’s family; (d) key management
personnel of our company, including directors and senior management of our company and close members of such
individuals’  families;  or  (e)  enterprises  in  which  a  substantial  interest  in  the  voting  power  is  owned,  directly  or
indirectly, by any person described in (c) or (d) or over which such a person is able to exercise significant influence.
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In  the  normal  course  of  operations,  we  enter  into  transactions  with  related  parties,  which  include,  among  others,
affiliates  whereby  we  have  a  significant  equity  interest  (10%  or  more)  in  the  affiliates  or  have  the  ability  to
influence the affiliates’ or our operating and financing policies through significant shareholding, representation on
the  board  of  directors,  corporate  charter  and/or  bylaws.  Our  affiliates  also  include  certain  of  our  directors,  our
President,  Chief  Executive  Officer,  Chief  Financial  Officer,  Treasurer,  Chief  Operating  Officer  and  their  close
family  members.  These  related  party  transactions  are  conducted  in  arm’s-length  transactions  at  normal  market
prices and on normal commercial terms.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2017, in connection with our previously announced strategy to re-allocate
capital  and  resources  and  exit  certain  products  and  geographies,  we sold  the  shares  of  a  non-core  Latin  America
focused commodities trading subsidiary to a company controlled by our former President. Under the transaction, we
received  total  consideration  approximately  equal  to  net  asset  value,  including  450,000  Old  MFC Shares  (90,000
Common  Shares  on  a  post-Arrangement  basis)  at  US$1.84  per  share  (US$9.20  per  Common  Share  on  a  post-
Arrangement  basis)  and  the  release  of  any  further  obligations  to  issue  shares  in  connection  with  a  prior  share
purchase agreement between the parties.

Financial and Other Instruments

We are exposed to various market risks from changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and equity
prices that may affect our results of operations and financial condition and, consequently, our fair value. Generally,
our management believes that our current financial assets and financial liabilities, due to their short-term nature, do
not  pose  significant  financial  risks.  We  use  various  financial  instruments  to  manage  our  exposure  to  various
financial  risks.  The  policies  for  controlling  the  risks  associated  with  financial  instruments  include,  but  are  not
limited to, standardized company procedures and policies on matters such as hedging of risk exposures, avoidance
of undue concentration of risk and requirements for collateral (including letters of credit) to mitigate credit risk. We
have risk managers to perform audits  and checking functions to ensure that  company procedures and policies  are
complied with.

We use derivative instruments to manage certain exposures to commodity price and currency exchange rate risks.
The  use  of  derivative  instruments  depends  on  our  management’s  perception  of  future  economic  events  and
developments.  These  types  of  derivatives  are  often  very  volatile,  as  they  are  highly  leveraged,  given that  margin
requirements are relatively low in proportion to their notional amounts.

Many of our strategies, including the use of derivative instruments and the types of derivative instruments selected
by us, are based on historical trading patterns and correlations and our management’s expectations of future events.
However,  these  strategies  may  not  be  fully  effective  in  all  market  environments  or  against  all  types  of  risks.
Unexpected market developments may affect our risk management strategies and unanticipated developments could
impact our risk management strategies in the future. If any of the variety of instruments and strategies we utilize is
not effective, we may incur losses.

Please  refer  to  Note  29  of  our  consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2016  for  a
qualitative and quantitative discussion of our exposure to market risks and the sensitivity analysis of interest rate,
currency and other price risks at December 31, 2016.

Outstanding Share Data

Our share capital consists of 300,000,000 Common Shares. Our Common Shares are listed on the NYSE under the
symbol  “MFCB”.  As  of  November  14,  2017,  we  had  12,524,241  Common  Shares,  40,000  stock  options  and  no
share purchase warrants issued and outstanding.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We  maintain  a  set  of  disclosure  controls  and  procedures  designed  to  ensure  that  information  required  to  be
disclosed is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in provincial securities
legislation. We evaluated our disclosure controls and procedures as defined under National Instrument 52-109 — 
Certification of Disclosure in Issuers , referred to as “NI 52-109”, as at September 30, 2017. This evaluation was
performed  by  our  Chief  Executive  Officer  and  Chief  Financial  Officer.  Based  on  this  evaluation,  our  Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the design and operation of these disclosure controls
and procedures were effective.

15

#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC


 –  our financial results may fluctuate substantially from period to period;

 –  a  weakening  of  the  global  economy,  including  capital  and  credit  markets,  could  adversely  affect  our
business and financial results and have a material adverse effect on our liquidity and capital resources;

 –  our earnings and, therefore, our profitability may be affected by price volatility in our various products;

 –  the merchant banking business is highly competitive;
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We maintain internal controls over financial reporting that have been designed to provide reasonable assurance of
the reliability of external financial reporting in accordance with IFRS, as required by NI 52-109.

Management,  including  our  Chief  Executive  Officer  and  Chief  Financial  Officer,  conducted  an  evaluation  of  the
effectiveness of Old MFC’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2016. In conducting this
evaluation, management used the criteria set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission (COSO) in Internal Control — Integrated Framework (2013).

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the nine months ended
September 30, 2017 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control
over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

Internal control over financial reporting has inherent limitations and is a process that involves human diligence and
compliance  and  is  subject  to  lapses  in  judgment  and  breakdowns  resulting  from  human  failures.  Internal  control
over financial reporting also can be circumvented by collusion or improper management override. Because of such
limitations, there is a risk that material misstatements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis by internal
control over financial reporting. However, these inherent limitations are known features of the financial reporting
process. Therefore, it is possible to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this risk.

Legal Proceedings

We are subject to routine litigation incidental to our business and are named from time to time as a defendant and
are plaintiffs from time to time in various legal actions arising in connection with our activities,  certain of which
may include large claims for punitive damages. Further, due to the size, complexity and nature of our operations,
various legal and tax matters are outstanding from time to time, including periodic audit by tax authorities, income
tax  litigation  relating  to  tax  audits  relating  to  prior  years  and  the  insolvency  filing  of  our  former  customer  in
February 2016. Currently, based upon information available to us, we do not believe any such matters would have a
material  adverse  effect  upon our  financial  condition or  results  of  operations  as  at  September  30,  2017.  However,
due  to  the  inherent  uncertainty  of  litigation,  we  cannot  provide  certainty  as  to  their  outcome.  If  our  current
assessments  are  incorrect  or  if  we  are  unable  to  resolve  any  of  these  matters  favorably,  there  may  be  a  material
adverse impact on our financial performance, cash flows or results of operations.

Risk Factors

Statements in this report that are not reported financial results or other historical information are “forward-looking
statements”  within  the  meaning  of  applicable  securities  legislation  including  the Private  Securities  Litigation
Reform Act of 1995 , as amended. These statements appear in a number of different places in this report and can be
identified by words such as “anticipate”, “could”, “project”, “should”, “expect”, “seek”, “may”, “intend”, “likely”,
“will”, “plan”, “estimate”, “believe” and similar expressions suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an
outlook  or  their  negative  or  other  comparable  words.  Also  discussions  of  strategy  that  involve  risks  and
uncertainties share this “forward-looking” character.

There  are  a  number  of  important  factors,  many  of  which  are  beyond  our  control,  that  could  harm  our  business,
operating or financial condition or that could cause actual conditions, events or results to differ significantly from
those described in the forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the following:
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 –  if the fair values of our long-lived assets fall below our carrying values, we would be required to record
non-cash impairment losses that could have a material impact on our results of operations;

 –  we may face a lack of suitable acquisition, merger or other proprietary investment candidates, which may
limit our growth;

 –  strategic investments or acquisitions and joint ventures, or our entry into new business areas, may result
in additional risks and uncertainties in our business;

 –  our  merchant  banking  activities  are  subject  to  counterparty  risks  associated  with  the  performance  of
obligations by our counterparties;

 –  larger and more frequent capital commitments in our merchant banking business increase the potential for
significant losses;

 –  we  are  subject  to  transaction  risks  that  may  have  a  material  adverse  effect  on  our  business,  results  of
operations, financial condition and cash flow;

 –  our  risk  management  strategies  may  leave  us  exposed  to  unidentified  or  unanticipated  risks  that  could
impact our risk management strategies in the future and could negatively affect our results of operations
and financial condition;

 –  derivative transactions may expose us to unexpected risk and potential losses;

 –  the  operations  of  our  banking  subsidiary  are  subject  to  regulation  and  risks  faced  by  other  financial
institutions, which could adversely affect our business and operations;

 –  any  failure  to  remain  in  compliance  with  sanctions,  anti-money  laundering  laws  or  other  applicable
regulations in the jurisdictions in which we operate could harm our reputation and/or cause us to become
subject  to  fines,  sanctions  or  legal  enforcement,  which  could  have  an  adverse  effect  on  our  business,
financial condition and results of operations;

 –  fluctuations in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates may affect our results of operations and
financial condition;

 –  some of our operations are subject to environmental laws and regulations that may increase the costs of
doing business and may restrict such operations;

 –  there can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms
of such financing will be favourable and, as a result, we may have to raise additional capital through the
issuance of additional equity, which will result in dilution to our shareholders;

 –  limitations on our access to capital could impair our liquidity and our ability to conduct our businesses;

 –  our  existing  and  future  financing  arrangements  that  contain  operating  and  financial  restrictions  may
restrict our business and financing activities;

 –  we may substantially increase our debt in the future;

 –  as  a  result  of  our  global  operations,  we  are  exposed  to  political,  economic,  environmental,  legal,
operational  and  other  risks  that  could  adversely  affect  our  business,  results  of  operations,  financial
condition and cash flow;

 –  we are exposed to litigation risks in our business that are often difficult to assess or quantify and we could
incur significant legal expenses every year in defending against litigation;

 –  we  rely  significantly  on  the  skills  and  experience  of  our  executives  and  the  loss  of  any  of  these
individuals may harm our business;

 –  we may experience  difficulty  attracting  and  retaining  qualified  management  and  technical  personnel  to
efficiently operate our business and the failure to operate our business effectively could have a material
adverse effect on our profitability, financial condition and results of operations;

 –  we conduct business in countries with a history of corruption and transactions with foreign governments
and doing so increases the risks associated with our international activities;

 –  the  operation  of  the  iron  ore  mine  underlying  our  royalty  interest  was  closed  in  2014.  Its  operation  is
generally determined by a third-party operator and we currently have no

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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 –  our hydrocarbon and related operations are subject to inherent risks and hazards;

 –  future environmental and reclamation obligations respecting our resource properties and interests may be
material;

 –  tax  audits  or  disputes,  or  changes  in  the  tax  laws  applicable  to  us,  could  materially  increase  our  tax
payments;

 –  employee misconduct could harm us and is difficult to detect and deter;

 –  we  may  incur  losses  as  a  result  of  unforeseen  or  catastrophic  events,  including  the  emergence  of  a
pandemic, terrorist attacks or natural disasters;

 –  failures  or  security  breaches  of  our  information  technology  systems  could  disrupt  our  operations  and
negatively impact our business;

 –  investors’ interests may be diluted and investors may suffer dilution in their net book value per share if
we issue additional shares or raise funds through the sale of equity securities; and

 –  certain factors may inhibit, delay or prevent a takeover of our company, which may adversely affect the
price of our common shares.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

decision-making power as to how the property is operated. In addition, we have no or very limited access
to  technical  or  geological  data  respecting  the  mine,  including  as  to  mineralization  or  reserves.  The
operator’s  failure  to  perform  or  other  operating  decisions  could  have  a  material  adverse  effect  on  our
revenue, results of operations and financial condition;

Additional Information

We  file  annual  and  other  reports,  proxy  statements  and  other  information  with  certain  Canadian  securities
regulatory authorities and with the SEC in the United States. The documents filed with the SEC are available to the
public from the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov. The documents filed with the Canadian securities regulatory
authorities are available at http://www.sedar.com.

18

#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC


TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2017

19

#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC


TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MFC  Bancorp  Ltd.’s  auditors  have  not  reviewed  the  unaudited  financial  statements  for  the  period  ended
September 30, 2017.

NOTICE TO READER OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The  preparation  of  the  accompanying  interim  condensed  consolidated  statements  of  financial  position  of  MFC
Bancorp  Ltd.  as  at  September  30,  2017  and  the  related  condensed  consolidated  statements  of  operations,
comprehensive  income,  changes  in  equity  and  cash  flows  for  the  three  and  nine  months  then  ended  is  the
responsibility of management. These condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf
of the shareholders by the independent external auditors of MFC Bancorp Ltd.

The  interim  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  have  been  prepared  by  management  and  include  the
selection  of  appropriate  accounting  principles,  judgments  and  estimates  necessary  to  prepare  these  financial
statements in accordance with IFRS. 
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Unaudited) 

(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)
September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $    63,090 $    120,676
Short-term cash deposits 190 182
Securities 5,075 5,018
Securities – derivatives 1,096 1,240
Trade receivables 127,917 135,962
Tax receivables 11,709 11,743
Other receivables 37,820 35,251
Inventories 8,633 31,954
Real estate held for sale 1,109 1,066
Deposits, prepaid and other 4,289 12,195
Assets held for sale — 45,667

Total current assets 260,928 400,954
Non-current Assets

Securities 691 561
Real estate held for sale 13,518 13,035
Investment property 37,004 35,663
Property, plant and equipment 92,080 99,443
Interests in resource properties 76,891 79,147
Deferred income tax assets 18,881 16,647
Other 4,016 4,072
Other, restricted 607 816

Total non-current assets 243,688 249,384
$ 504,616 $   650,338

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term bank borrowings $   69,248 $   95,416
Debt, current portion 23,094 36,249
Account payables and accrued expenses 24,538 45,114
Financial liabilities – derivatives 2,593 5,514
Income tax liabilities 2,472 2,486
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale — 29,897

Total current liabilities 121,945 214,676
Long-term Liabilities

Debt, less current portion 52,056 80,564
Financial liabilities – derivatives 155 940
Accrued pension obligations, net 2,903 3,259
Decommissioning obligations 12,728 13,219
Deferred income tax liabilities 7,954 7,353
Other 886 897

Total long-term liabilities 76,682 106,232
Total liabilities 198,627 320,908

Equity
Capital stock, fully paid 16 419,916
Additional paid-in capital 312,132 —
Treasury stock (2,643 (61,085
Contributed surplus 13,790 15,417
Deficit (53,288 (88,920
Accumulated other comprehensive income 33,895 42,192

Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520
Non-controlling interests 2,087 1,910

Total equity 305,989 329,430
$ 504,616 $   650,338

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2017 2016 
Gross revenues $ 235,682 $ 944,938

Costs and expenses:
Costs of sales and services 201,434 879,201
Selling, general and administrative 37,299 62,875
Finance costs 7,573 15,387
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net gain (1,496 (8,464

244,810 948,999

Loss before income taxes (9,128 (4,061
Income tax expense:

Income taxes (2,357 (2,659
Resource property revenue taxes (1,611 (858

(3,968 (3,517

Net loss for the period (13,096 (7,578
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (864 (1,087

Net loss attributable to owners of the parent company $ (13,960 $ (8,665

Loss per share
Basic $ (1.11 $ (0.69

Diluted (1.11 (0.69

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
– basic 12,545,686 12,628,454
– diluted 12,545,686 12,628,454

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2017 2016 
Gross revenues $   57,256 $   257,421

Costs and expenses:
Costs of sales and services 49,109 242,773
Selling, general and administrative 9,355 20,167
Finance costs 2,044 5,319
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net loss (gain) 555 (3,301

61,063 264,958

Loss before income taxes (3,807 (7,537
Income tax (expense) recovery:

Income taxes (1,893 247
Resource property revenue taxes (1,286 (162

(3,179 85

Net loss for the period (6,986 (7,452
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (225 (516

Net loss attributable to owners of the parent company $   (7,211 $   (7,968

Loss per share
Basic $   (0.58 $   (0.63

Diluted (0.58 (0.63

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
– basic 12,535,318 12,628,454
– diluted 12,535,318 12,628,454

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)

2017 2016 
Net loss for the period $  (13,096 $   (7,578
Other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes:

Exchange differences arising from translating financial statements of foreign
operations 2,363 (20,019

Reclassification adjustment for exchange differences to statements of operations for
subsidiaries deconsolidated (11,028 —

Net exchange differences (8,665 (20,019
Fair value gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net 135 (88
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities 219 10

(8,311 (20,097

Total comprehensive loss for the period (21,407 (27,675
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (850 (899

Comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the parent company $  (22,257 $  (28,574

Other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes, comprised amounts:
will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss $   219 $   10
will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met (8,530 (20,107

$ (8,311 $  (20,097

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)

2017 2016 
Net loss for the period $   (6,986 $  (7,452
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of income taxes:

Exchange differences arising from translating financial statements of foreign
operations (4,139 317

Fair value gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net 34 (21
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities 1 (12

(4,104 284

Total comprehensive loss for the period (11,090 (7,168
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (295 (543

Comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the parent company $  (11,385 $  (7,711

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of income taxes, comprised amounts:
will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss $   1 $   (12
will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met (4,105 296

$ (4,104 $   284

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)

  Capital Stock   Treasury Stock Contributed Surplus  
Accumulated Other 

Comprehensive Income (Loss)  

 
Number 
of Shares   Amount  

Number 
of Shares  Amount

Share- 
based 

Comp- 
ensation

Contingently 
Issuable 
Shares Deficit

Available- 
for-sale 

Securities

Defined 
Benefit 

Obligations

Currency 
Translation 
Adjustment

Share- 
holders’ 
Equity

Non- 
controlling 

Interests
Total 
Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2016 17,315,673 $419,916 (4,687,218 $(61,085 $13,790 $ 1,627 $(88,920 $ (29 $ (307 $ 42,528 $327,520 $ 1,910 $329,430

Repurchase and cancellation of
shares and cancellation of
shares and equity 
instruments (90,000 (2,856 — — — (1,627 3,165 — — — (1,318 — (1,318

Plan of Arrangement – purchase 
of fractional shares (3,654 (41 — — — — — — — — (41 — (41

Plan of Arrangement – cash
distributions — (2 — — — — — — — — (2 — (2

Plan of Arrangement – offsetting 
deficit — (87,850 — — — — 87,850 — — — — — —

Plan of Arrangement – share
capital restructuring (4,621,571 (17,019 4,621,571 58,442 — — (41,423 — — — — — —

Shares issued to non-controlling 
interests — — — — — — — — — — — 928 928

Net (loss) income — — — — — — (13,960 — — — (13,960 864 (13,096

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — — — — (1,601 (1,601

Net fair value gain — — — — — — — 135 — — 135 — 135

Net gain on remeasurements — — — — — — — — 219 — 219 — 219

Net exchange differences — — — — — — — — — (8,651 (8,651 (14 (8,665

Balance at September 30, 2017 12,600,448 $312,148 (65,647 $ (2,643 $13,790 $ — $(53,288 $ 106 $ (88 $ 33,877 $303,902 $ 2,087 $305,989

Capital Stock Treasury Stock Contributed Surplus  
Accumulated Other 

Comprehensive Income (Loss)  

Number 
of Shares Amount

Number 
of Shares Amount

Share- 
based 

Comp- 
ensation

Contingently 
Issuable 
Shares Deficit

Available- 
for-sale 

Securities

Defined 
Benefit 

Obligations

Currency 
Translation 
Adjustment

Share- 
holders’ 
Equity

Non- 
controlling 

Interests
Total 
Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2015 17,315,675 $419,916 (4,687,218 $(61,085 $13,790 $ 1,627 $(63,559 $ (97 $ (499 $ 57,099 $367,192 $ 2,008 $369,200

Net (loss) income — — — — — — (8,665 — — — (8,665 1,087 (7,578

Dividends paid — — — — — — — — — — — (1,584 (1,584

Net fair value loss — — — — — — — (88 — — (88 — (88

Net gain on remeasurements — — — — — — — — 10 — 10 — 10

Net exchange differences — — — — — — — — — (19,831 (19,831 (188 (20,019

Balance at September 30, 2016 17,315,675 $419,916 (4,687,218 $(61,085 $13,790 $ 1,627 $(72,224 $ (185 $ (489 $ 37,268 $338,618 $ 1,323 $339,941

Total Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the Nine Months Ended September 30:  
Owners of the 

parent company

Non- 
controlling 

interests Total 
2016 $   (28,574 $   899 $  (27,675
2017 (22,257 850 (21,407

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD. 
  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)

2017 2016 
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss for the period $  (13,096 $   (7,578
Adjustments for:

Amortization, depreciation and depletion 5,414 8,766
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net gain (1,496 (8,464
Loss (gain) on short-term securities 1 (244
Gain on dispositions of subsidiaries (133 —
Deferred income taxes (1,209 1
Market value (increase) decrease on commodity inventories (432 3,819
Interest accretion 303 354
Credit losses 6,195 1,063
Write-offs of payables (3,779 —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions and dispositions:

Short-term cash deposits — 34
Short-term securities — 28
Restricted cash — 229
Receivables 2,617 (27,957
Inventories 18,812 107,471
Deposits, prepaid and other 8,221 8,577
Assets held for sale 12,636 —
Short-term bank borrowings (35,295 91,103
Account payables and accrued expenses (12,977 (69,170
Income tax liabilities 193 (195
Accrued pension obligations, net (12 (167

Other (999 (1,486
Cash flows (used in) provided by operating activities (15,036 106,184
Cash flows from investing activities:

Sales (purchases) of property, plant and equipment, net 4,906 (1,708
Acquisition of intangible assets (603 —
Increase in loan receivables (550 (105
Decrease in loan receivables 719 624
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired — (23,924
Disposition of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents disposed of (140 —
Other 734 (1,642

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities 5,066 (26,755
Cash flows from financing activities:

Debt repayment (42,253 (42,749
Debt borrowing — 14,305
Cash paid under the plan of arrangement (43 —
Shares issued to non-controlling interests 928 —
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (1,601 (1,584

Cash flows used in financing activities (42,969 (30,028
Exchange rate effect on cash and cash equivalents (4,647 (10,506
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (57,586 38,895
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 120,676 197,519
Cash and cash equivalents, included in assets held for sale, net — 2,314
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $   63,090 $  238,728

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period consisted of:
Cash $   63,090 $  165,176
Money market and highly liquid funds — 73,552

$ 63,090 $  238,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD. 
  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 

(Unaudited) 
(Canadian Dollars in Thousands)

2017 2016 
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss for the period $   (6,986 $   (7,452
Adjustments for:

Amortization, depreciation and depletion 1,468 4,980
Exchange differences on foreign currency transactions, net loss (gain) 555 (3,301
Gain on short-term securities — (324
Deferred income taxes (742 (1,150
Market value decrease on commodity inventories 214 3,044
Interest accretion 110 119
Credit losses 2,419 (1,353
Write-offs of payables 73 —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions and dispositions:

Short-term cash deposits — 1
Short-term securities — 272
Restricted cash — 17
Receivables (1,757 60,171
Inventories 1,286 25,834
Deposits, prepaid and other 7,751 3,566
Short-term bank borrowings (428 (38,010
Account payables and accrued expenses (255 (14,553
Income tax liabilities 1,926 30
Accrued pension obligations, net (10 (8

Other (951 (913
Cash flows provided by operating activities 4,673 30,970
Cash flows from investing activities:

Sales (purchases) of property, plant and equipment, net 5,597 (140
Acquisition of intangible assets (603 —
Increase in loan receivables (268 (105
Decrease in loan receivables 223 217
Other 287 38

Cash flows provided by investing activities 5,236 10
Cash flows from financing activities:

Debt repayment — (14,402
Debt borrowing — 6,552
Cash paid under the plan of arrangement (43 —
Shares issued to non-controlling interests 928 —
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests — (1,584

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities 885 (9,434
Exchange rate effect on cash and cash equivalents (2,239 2,483
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,555 24,029
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 54,535 214,699
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $   63,090 $   238,728

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period consisted of:
Cash $   63,090 $   165,176
Money market and highly liquid funds — 73,552

$ 63,090 $   238,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MFC BANCORP LTD. 
  

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(Unaudited)

Note 1.   Reorganization and Nature of Business

On July 14,  2017,  MFC Bancorp Ltd.  (“Old MFC”),  a  corporation under the laws of British Columbia and MFC
Bancorp Ltd. (“New MFC”), a corporation under the laws of the Cayman Islands, completed a plan of arrangement
(the “Arrangement”) under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). Pursuant to the Arrangement, among
other things: (i) The common shares of Old MFC (the “Old MFC Shares”) were consolidated on a 100 for 1 basis,
with any resulting fractional shares being eliminated and, thereafter, such Old MFC Shares were split on a 1 for 20
basis  (the  “Share  Consolidation/Split”);  (ii)  Old  MFC’s  stated  shareholders’  capital  was  reduced  by  an  amount
equal  to  its  retained  deficit;  and  (iii)  each  Old  MFC  Share  outstanding  after  the  completion  of  the  Share
Consolidation/Split  was  exchanged  for  one  common  share  of  U.S.  $0.001  par  value  each  of  New  MFC  and
US$0.0001 per share in cash. As a result of the Arrangement, New MFC became a successor issuer to Old MFC for
financial reporting purposes.

The Arrangement was not a business combination,  but an internal  capital  reorganization.  Upon completion of the
Arrangement, New MFC controls and operates the same assets and business as Old MFC. The Arrangement did not
involve  any  change  in  the  beneficial  ownership  of  the  Group  nor  any  change  to  the  nature  and  scale  of  its
operations, save for changing the place of incorporation of the holding company of the Group from Canada to the
Cayman Islands. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of New MFC is a continuation of Old MFC’s
existing and on-going activities with assets and liabilities at book values, and include Old MFC’s full results for the
year,  including  comparatives.  Unless  the  context  otherwise  indicates,  references  to  the  “Company”  or  “MFC
Bancorp” are to New MFC.

In  these  financial  statements,  the  numbers  of  shares  and  the  earnings  per  share  in  the  prior  periods  have  been
restated to reflect the Share Consolidation/Split.

MFC Bancorp and the entities  it  controls  are collectively known as the “Group” in these condensed consolidated
financial statements. The Group is a merchant bank that provides financial services and facilitates structured trade
for  corporations  and  institutions.  The  Group  commits  its  own  capital  to  promising  enterprises  and  invests  and
otherwise captures investment opportunities for its own account. The Group seeks to invest in businesses or assets
whose  intrinsic  value  is  not  properly  reflected.  The  Group’s  investing  activities  are  generally  not  passive.  The
Group actively seeks investments where its financial expertise and management can add or unlock value.

Note 2.   Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

These condensed consolidated financial  statements  include the accounts  of  MFC Bancorp and entities  it  controls.
The  presentation  currency  of  these  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  is  the  Canadian  dollar  ($),  as
rounded to the nearest thousand (except per share amounts).

This  interim  financial  report  has  been  prepared  by  MFC  Bancorp  in  accordance  with  International  Financial
Reporting  Standards  (“IFRS”)  as  issued  by  the  International  Accounting  Standards  Board  (the  “IASB”).  The
Group’s  interim condensed consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  nine  and three  months  ended September  30,
2017 are in compliance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”).  The same accounting policies and
methods of computation are followed in these interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most
recent annual financial statements. In accordance with IAS 34, certain information and footnote disclosure normally
included in annual financial statements have been omitted or condensed.

The measurement procedures to be followed in an interim financial report are designed to ensure that the resulting
information is reliable and that all material financial information that is relevant to an understanding of the financial
position or performance of the Group is  appropriately disclosed.  While measurements  in both annual  and interim
financial  reports  are often based on reasonable estimates,  the preparation of the interim financial  report  generally
requires a greater use of estimation methods than the annual financial report.
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MFC BANCORP LTD. 
  

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(Unaudited) 

 
Note 2.   Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
In  the  opinion  of  MFC  Bancorp,  its  unaudited  interim  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  contain  all
normal recurring adjustments necessary to present a fair  statement of the results of the interim periods presented.
These  interim condensed consolidated  financial  statements  should  be  read  together  with  the  audited  consolidated
financial  statements  and the  accompanying notes  included in  MFC Bancorp’s  latest  annual  report  on Form 20-F.
The results for the periods presented herein are not indicative of the results for the entire year. The revenues from
the Group’s merchant banking activities involve seasonality and cyclicality.

Note 3.   Accounting Policy Developments

New accounting policy for 2017

Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows ) was issued in January 2016 and requires
that  the  following  changes  in  liabilities  arising  from  financing  activities  are  disclosed  (to  the  extent  necessary):
(a) changes from financing cash flows; (b) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other
businesses; (c) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (d) changes in fair values; and (e) other changes. The
IASB defines  liabilities  arising  from financing  activities  as  liabilities  “for  which  cash  flows  were,  or  future  cash
flows will be, classified in the statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities”. The new disclosure
requirements  also  relate  to  changes  in  financial  assets  if  they  meet  the  same  definition.  Finally,  the  amendments
state that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities must be disclosed separately from changes in other
assets and liabilities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 on a
prospective basis. Management expects that additional disclosures will be required for the Group’s annual financial
statements for the year ending December 31, 2017.

Future Accounting Changes

IFRS 9, Financial  Instruments, (“IFRS  9”),  issued  in  July  2014,  is  the  IASB’s  replacement  for  IAS  39.  IFRS  9
includes requirements for recognition and measurement, impairment, derecognition and general hedge accounting.
The  version  of  IFRS  9  issued  in  2014  supersedes  all  previous  versions  and  is  mandatorily  effective  for  annual
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Management completed its assessment of the impacts of
IFRS  9  on  the  Group’s  consolidated  financial  statements  and  does  not  expect  that  IFRS  9  will  have  significant
impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements except for additional disclosures and the recognition and
measurement of loss allowance for expected credit losses.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts  with Customers (“IFRS 15”),  specifies  how and when an entity will  recognize
revenue as well as requiring such entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant
disclosures.  The  standard  provides  a  single,  principles  based  five-step  model  to  be  applied  to  all  contracts  with
customers.  IFRS 15 is  effective  for  annual  reporting periods beginning on or  after  January 1,  2018.  Management
completed its assessment of the impacts of IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and does not
expect  that  IFRS  15  will  have  significant  impacts  on  the  Group’s  consolidated  financial  statements  except  for
additional disclosures.

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), issued in January 2016, introduces a single on-balance sheet model of accounting for
leases  by lessees  that  eliminates  the  distinction  between operating  and finance  leases.  Lessor  accounting  remains
largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17,
Leases ,  and related  interpretations  and is  effective  for  annual  reporting  periods  beginning  on or  after  January  1,
2019, with earlier application permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied. Management will adopt IFRS 16 in 2019
and is currently assessing the impacts of IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.
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Note 4.   Business Segment Information

The  Group  is  primarily  in  the  merchant  banking  business,  which  includes  marketing  activities,  captive  supply
assets, financial services and proprietary investing activities.

In reporting to management,  the Group’s operating results  are categorized into the following operating segments:
merchant banking and all other segments.

Basis of Presentation

In  reporting  segments,  certain  of  the  Group’s  business  lines  have  been  aggregated  where  they  have  similar
economic characteristics and are similar in each of the following areas: (a) the nature of the products and services;
(b) the methods of distribution; and (c) the types or classes of customers/clients for the products and services.

The Group’s merchant banking segment includes its marketing activities, captive supply assets, structured solutions,
financial services and proprietary investing activities. The Group is a merchant bank that provides financial services
and  facilitates  structured  trade  for  corporations  and  institutions.  The  Group  specializes  in  markets  that  are  not
adequately  addressed  by  traditional  sources  of  supply  and  finance,  with  an  emphasis  on  providing  solutions  for
small and medium sized enterprises. The Group’s merchant banking business operates in multiple geographies, and
participates in industries including manufacturing and natural resources. The Group also seeks investments in many
industries, emphasizing those business opportunities where the perceived intrinsic value is not properly recognized.
The Group uses its financial and management expertise to add or unlock value within a relatively short time period.

The all  other segment  includes the Group’s corporate and operating segments whose quantitative amounts do not
exceed 10% of any of the Group’s: (a) reported revenues; (b) net income; or (c) total assets. The Group’s all other
operating segment primarily includes business activities in medical equipment, instruments, supplies and services.

The accounting policies  of  the operating segments  are the same as those described in the summary of  significant
accounting  policies  in  Note  2B  to  the  Company’s  audited  consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended
December 31, 2016. The chief operating decision maker evaluates performance on the basis of income or loss from
operations  before  income  taxes  and  does  not  consider  acquisition  accounting  adjustments  in  assessing  the
performance of the Group’s reporting segments. The segment information presented below is prepared according to
the  following  methodologies:  (a)  revenues  and  expenses  directly  associated  with  each  segment  are  included  in
determining pre-tax earnings; (b) intersegment sales and transfers are accounted for as if the sales or transfers were
to third parties at current market prices; (c) certain selling, general and administrative expenses paid by corporate,
particularly incentive compensation and share-based compensation, are not allocated to reporting segments; (d) all
intercompany investments,  receivables  and payables are eliminated in the determination of each segment’s  assets
and liabilities; and (e) deferred income tax assets and liabilities are not allocated.
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Note 4.   Business Segment Information (continued) 
 
Segment Operating Results

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

 
Merchant 
banking   All other   Total 

Revenues from external customers $   219,622 $   16,060 $   235,682
Intersegment sale 1,638 204 1,842
Interest expense 4,142 — 4,142
Loss before income taxes (5,303 (3,825 (9,128

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

 
Merchant 
banking   All other   Total 

Revenues from external customers $   914,609 $   30,329 $   944,938
Intersegment sale 1,938 254 2,192
Interest expense 12,060 — 12,060
(Loss) income before income taxes (6,907 2,846 (4,061

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
Merchant 
banking All other Total 

Revenues from external customers $    56,272 $      984 $    57,256
Intersegment sale 390 47 437
Interest expense 1,128 — 1,128
Income (loss) before income taxes 65 (3,872 (3,807

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

 
Merchant 
banking   All other   Total 

Revenues from external customers $   247,132 $   10,289 $   257,421
Intersegment sale 405 76 481
Interest expense 4,139 — 4,139
(Loss) income before income taxes (8,216 679 (7,537

Note 5.   Capital Stock

Currently, the authorized share capital of MFC Bancorp consists of 300,000,000 Common Shares of US$0.001 par
value per share. As at September 30, 2017, there were 12,534,801 Common Shares issued and outstanding.

All of the Company’s treasury stock is held by MFC Bancorp itself.

As of September 30, 2017, MFC Bancorp had 40,000 stock options outstanding, exercisable at US$40.05 per share.
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Note 6.   Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Revenues

The Group’s gross revenues comprised:

Nine months ended September 30: 2017 2016 
Merchant banking products and services $   214,832 $   903,298
Interest 683 2,337
Other 20,167 39,303

Gross revenues $ 235,682 $ 944,938

Expenses

The Group’s costs of sales and services comprised:

Nine months ended September 30: 2017 2016 
Merchant banking products and services $   191,551 $   862,344
Credit losses on loans and receivables 6,195 1,029
Market value (increase) decrease on commodity inventories (432 3,819
(Gain) loss on derivative contracts, net (1,321 2,663
Gain on sale of subsidiaries (133 —
Loss on a former subsidiary 619 —
Other 4,955 9,346

Total costs of sales and services $ 201,434 $ 879,201

The  Group’s  revenues  include  the  revenues  of  MFC Merchant  Bank  Ltd.  from February  1,  2016  in  its  merchant
banking segment.

In December 2016, the Group disposed of certain non-core commodities subsidiaries.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Group recognised $5,619 for the underpayment of resource
property royalties from prior years, which was included in revenues from merchant banking products and services.

Effective  January  31,  2017,  the  Group  completed  the  sale  of  a  non-core  commodities  trading  subsidiary  which
focused on Latin America.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the dispositions of subsidiaries resulted in a reclassification of
cumulative currency translation adjustment gain of  $11,028 from accumulated other comprehensive income within
equity to profit or loss.
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Note 7.   Earnings per Share

Earnings per share data for the nine and three months ended September 30 are summarized as follows:

Nine months ended September 30: 2017 2016 
Basic loss available to holders of common shares $  (13,960 $  (8,665
Effect of dilutive securities: — —
Diluted earnings $ (13,960 $ (8,665

Number of Shares
2017 2016

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 12,545,686 12,628,454
Effect of dilutive securities:

Options — —
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted 12,545,686 12,628,454

Three months ended September 30: 2017 2016 
Basic loss available to holders of common shares $   (7,211 $   (7,968
Effect of dilutive securities: — —
Diluted earnings $ (7,211 $ (7,968

Number of Shares
2017 2016

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 12,535,318 12,628,454
Effect of dilutive securities:

Options — —
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted 12,535,318 12,628,454

Note 8.   Related Party Transactions

In the normal course of operations, the Group enters into transactions with related parties which include affiliates in
which the Group has a  significant  equity interest  (10% or more)  or  has the ability  to  influence the operating and
financing  policies  through  significant  shareholding,  representation  on  the  board  of  directors,  corporate  charter
and/or bylaws. The related parties also include MFC Bancorp’s directors, President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief
Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer and their close family members, as well as any person and entity which
have  significant  influence  over  MFC  Bancorp.  These  related  party  transactions  are  conducted  in  arm’s  length
transactions  at  normal  market  prices  and  on  normal  commercial  terms.  In  addition  to  transactions  disclosed
elsewhere  in  these  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements,  the  Group  had  the  following  transaction  with  a
related party during the nine months ended September 30, 2017:

In January 2017, in connection with its previously announced strategy to re-allocate capital and resources and exit
certain  products  and  geographies,  the  Group  sold  the  shares  of  a  non-core  Latin  America  focused  commodities
trading  subsidiary  to  a  company  controlled  by  the  former  President  of  MFC Bancorp.  Under  the  transaction,  the
Group received total consideration of  $14,413, including 90,000 common shares of MFC Bancorp and the release
of any further obligations to issue shares in connection with a prior share purchase agreement between the parties.
The Group recognized a gain of  $57 from the disposition of the subsidiary and its immediate parent company.
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Note 9.   Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets Since the End of the Last Annual Reporting
Period

Litigation

The Group is subject to routine litigation incidental to its business and is named from time to time as a defendant
and is a plaintiff from time to time in various legal actions arising in connection with its activities, certain of which
may  include  large  claims  for  punitive  damages.  Further,  due  to  the  size,  complexity  and  nature  of  the  Group’s
operations,  various  legal  and  tax  matters  are  outstanding  from  time  to  time,  including  periodic  audit  by  the
Canadian  taxation  authority  of  its  domestic  and  international  transactions,  income  tax  litigation  relating  to
past years and litigation relating to the insolvency filing of a former customer in February 2016. Currently, based
upon information available,  management  does not  believe any such matters  would have a  material  adverse  effect
upon  the  Group’s  financial  condition  or  results  of  operations  as  at  September  30,  2017.  However,  due  to  the
inherent uncertainty of litigation, there cannot be certainty as to the eventual outcome of any case. If management’s
current assessments are incorrect or if management is unable to resolve any of these matters favorably, there may be
a material adverse impact on the Group’s financial performance, cash flows or results of operations.

Guarantees

Guarantees are accounted for as contingent liabilities unless it becomes probable that the Group will be required to
make a payment under the guarantee.

In  the  normal  course  of  its  merchant  banking  activities,  the  Group  issues  guarantees  to  its  trade  and  financing
partners in order to secure financing facilities. Upon the use or drawdown of the underlying financing facilities, the
financing facilities are recorded as liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position such as short-term
bank borrowings  or  debt.  Accordingly,  the  issued guarantees  relating  to  such financing  facilities  that  are  used or
drawn  are  not  considered  contingent  liabilities  or  off-balance  sheet  transactions.  As  at  September  30,  2017,  the
Group had  unrecorded  contingent  liabilities  of   $14,372 relating  to  outstanding  guarantees  issued  to  its  trade  and
financing partners in the normal course of its merchant banking activities.

Commitment

During 2017, subsidiaries of the Group entered into an agreement with employee incentive corporations whereby
they were granted the rights to buy up to a maximum of 10% of the share capital of the subsidiaries on a diluted
basis at a price to be no less or more than the then existing net tangible asset value. The rights expire in 10 years.

Inventories

As at September 30, 2017, inventories aggregating $6,632 had been hedged or contracted at fixed prices.

Note 10.   Approval of Consolidated Financial Statements

This  interim financial  report  was  approved  by  the  Board  of  Directors  and  authorized  for  issue  on  November  11,
2017.
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• We expanded our merchant banking active in Europe by hiring highly qualified senior individuals in the
finance and banking sector.

• Deleveraged through reducing short-term bank borrowings by 27% from $95.4 million at December 31,
2016  to  $69.2  million  at  September  30,  2017,  and  reducing  total  debt  by  36%  from  $116.8  million  at
December 31, 2016 to $75.2 million at September 30, 2017.

• We are relocating our commercial operations to Dublin, Ireland. Ireland is a progressive financial center
with many attractive  attributes,  and Dublin will  be MFC Bancorp’s  footprint  to  our  European business
going  forward.  With  Dublin  as  the  center  of  our  commercial  operations,  we  plan  to  expand  our
international footprint.
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 MFC BANCORP LTD. REPORTS RESULTS FOR THE 
THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NEW YORK (November 14, 2017) . . . MFC Bancorp Ltd. (the “Company” or “MFC”) (NYSE: MFCB) announces
its results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and provides an update on its recent corporate
developments.  The  Company’s  financial  statements  are  prepared  in  accordance  with  International  Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). (All references to dollar amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.)

For  almost  two  years,  we  have  focused  our  efforts  on  rationalizing  unprofitable  and  marginally  profitable
businesses  and  geographies,  reducing  our  structural  cost  profile,  and  reallocating  capital  to  merchant  banking
projects.

We  have  made  significant  progress  on  this  strategy,  reducing  our  inventories  since  September  2015  by
approximately $268 million, selling numerous non-core subsidiaries, and closing offices and business lines which
were not generating a sufficient return. In addition, we have reduced our structural cost profile, though we continue
to make incremental improvements to reduce expenses.

As  part  of  this  process,  we  have  restructured  our  balance  sheet  and  repositioned  the  group  with  the  following
actions:

MFC  now  operates  as  an  international  merchant  bank  providing  financial  services  and  committing  proprietary
capital to promising enterprises and investing to capture opportunities for our own account. We seek businesses or
assets  with  intrinsic  values  not  properly  reflected  in  pricing.  Our  activities  are  not  passive,  as  we  seek  projects
where our financial expertise and management can add or unlock value.

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2017

Total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 decreased to $235.7 million from $944.9 million in
the same period of 2016. Total revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2017 decreased to $57.3 million
from $257.4 million in the same period of 2016. The decline in revenue was primarily due to the sale of non-core
subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2016 and the first quarter of 2017, the reduction of inventories and our decision
to exit certain product lines and geographies, partially offset by revenues from prior claims made by us for royalty
underpayments.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 decreased by more
than  40%  from  $62.9  million  in  the  same  period  of  2016  to  $37.3  million  as  a  result  of  the  sale  of  non-core
subsidiaries,  exiting  business  lines,  office  closures,  and  structural  cost  reductions.  For  the  three  months  ended
September  30,  2017,  selling,  general  and  administrative  expenses  declined  by  54%  to  $9.4  million  from
$20.2 million in the same period of 2016.

Income tax expense (other than resource property revenue taxes) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
was $2.4 million compared to $2.7 million in the prior year period. Our income tax paid in cash, excluding resource
property revenue taxes, during the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was
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(1) Includes net income attributable to non-controlling interests.
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$1.9 million, compared to $2.2 million in the same period of 2016. We had income tax expense (other than resource
property revenue taxes) for the three months ended September 30, 2017 of  $1.9 million, compared to a recovery of 
$0.2  million  in  the  prior  year  period.  Our  income  tax  paid  in  cash,  excluding  resource  property  revenue  taxes,
during the three months ended September 30, 2017 was $0.3 million, compared to $0.1 million in the same period
of 2016.

Net loss (attributable to our shareholders) for the first nine months of 2017 was $14.0 million, or $1.11 per share on
a diluted basis, compared to $8.7 million, or $0.69 per share on a diluted basis for the same period of 2016. Net loss
for the current  nine month period was primarily due to lower margins on our commodities  runoff businesses and
inventories, and other expenses related to office closures, personnel reduction, litigation and the costs related to the
plan  of  arrangement  completed  in  the  third  quarter  of  2017  (the  “Arrangement”).  Per  share  amounts  for  prior
periods in this press release have been restated to reflect the share consolidation and split under the Arrangement.

Operating EBITDA

Operating  EBITDA  is  defined  as  earnings  before  interest,  taxes,  depreciation,  depletion,  amortization  and
impairment. Operating EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure and should not be considered in isolation or as a
substitute  for  performance  measures  under  IFRS.  Management  uses  Operating  EBITDA  as  a  measure  of  our
operating results and considers it to be a meaningful supplement to net income as a performance measure, primarily
because we incur depreciation and depletion from time to time.

The  following  is  a  reconciliation  of  our  net  loss  to  Operating  (loss)  EBITDA  for  the  three  months  ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016:

OPERATING EBITDA
Three months Ended September 30,

2017 2016 
(In thousands)

Net loss $  (6,986 $  (7,452
Income tax expense (recovery) 3,179 (85
Finance costs 2,044 5,319
Amortization, depreciation and depletion 1,468 4,980

Operating (loss) EBITDA $ (295 $ 2,762

Note:

Trade Receivables

Our balance sheet continues to reflect trade receivables of  $93.1 million due from our former customer that filed
for insolvency in 2016. As with any legal process, there is uncertainty as to the timing and amounts of proceeds, but
we continue to diligently exercise our rights in connection with such receivables in order to maximize recoveries,
and we are also pursuing other alternatives to rationalize these interests.

Financial Highlights

The  following  table  highlights  selected  figures  on  our  financial  position  as  at  September  30,  2017  and
December 31, 2016:

FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 

2017
December 31, 

2016 
(In thousands, except ratios and 

per share amount)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,090 $ 120,676
Short-term securities 5,075 5,018
Trade receivables 127,917 135,962
Tax receivables 11,709 11,743
Other receivables 37,820 35,251
Inventories 8,633 31,954
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(1) The current ratio is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities and the long-term debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as
long-term debt, less current portion, divided by shareholders’ equity.

(2) The acid-test ratio is calculated as cash plus account receivables plus short-term securities, divided by current liabilities (excluding
liabilities related to assets held for sale).

• all  stakeholders  are  encouraged  to  read  our  entire  management’s  discussion  and  analysis  and  our
unaudited financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 (the “Quarterly
Report”), which are included in the Company’s Form 6-K of today’s date, for a greater understanding of
our business and operations; and

• any  stakeholders  who  have  questions  regarding  the  information  in  the  Quarterly  Report  may  call  our
North  American  toll  free  line: 1  (844)  331  3343 (International  callers: +1  (604)  662  8873) to  book  a
conference  call  with  our  senior  management.  Questions  may  also  be  emailed  to  Rene  Randall  at
rrandall@bmgmt.com.
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FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 

2017
December 31, 

2016 
(In thousands, except ratios and 

per share amount)
Total current assets 260,928 400,954
Total current liabilities 121,945 214,676
Working capital 138,983 186,278
Current ratio 2.14 1.87
Acid-test ratio 2.02 1.68
Total assets 504,616 650,338
Short-term bank borrowings 69,248 95,416
Total long-term debt 75,150 116,813
Long-term debt-to-equity 0.17 0.25
Total liabilities 198,627 320,908
Shareholders’ equity 303,902 327,520
Net book value per share 24.24 25.94

Notes:

Appointment of New Auditors

We are pleased to announce the appointment of Moore Stephens LLP as MFC’s new independent auditors. Moore
Stephens is a global accountancy and consultancy network with its headquarters in London, England. Since Moore
Stephens was founded a century ago, Moore Stephens has grown to be one of the largest international accounting
and consulting groups worldwide.

The Company’s former auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, resigned voluntarily and there were no unresolved
disagreements between the Company and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP on any matter of accounting principles or
practices,  financial  statement  disclosure  or  auditing scope or  procedures.  We thank PricewaterhouseCoopers  LLP
for their service over the previous three years.

Stakeholder Communications

Management  welcomes  any  questions  you  may  have  and  looks  forward  to  discussing  our  operations,  results  and
plans with stakeholders. Further:

President’s Comments

Michael  Smith,  President  and  CEO  of  the  Company,  commented:  “The  first  nine  months  of  2017  reflect  our
continued repositioning, with losses from the rationalization of certain businesses and geographies overshadowing
progress we have made growing our merchant banking operations. While we are disappointed that this restructuring
has  taken  so  much  time,  we  continue  to  make  progress  towards  our  goal  of  ultimately  returning  to  an  adequate
return profile for the entire group.”
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About MFC

MFC  is  a  merchant  bank  that  provides  financial  services  and  facilitates  structured  trade  for  corporations  and
institutions. We specialize in markets that are not adequately addressed by traditional sources of supply and finance,
with  an  emphasis  on  providing  solutions  for  small  and  medium  sized  enterprises.  We  operate  in  multiple
geographies and industries. As a supplement to our operating business, we commit proprietary capital to assets and
projects where intrinsic values are not properly reflected. These investments can take many forms, and our activities
are generally not passive. The structure of each of these opportunities is tailored to each individual transaction.

Disclaimer for Forward-Looking Information

This news release contains statements which are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements” which are
prospective  in  nature,  including,  without  limitation,  statements  regarding  the  Company’s  business  plans  and
strategies,  future  business  prospects,  the  exercise  of  our  rights  to  recover  trade  receivables  and  any  statements
regarding  beliefs,  expectations  or  intentions  regarding  the  future.  Forward-looking  statements  are  not  based  on
historical facts, but rather on current expectations and projections about future events, and are therefore subject to
risks  and  uncertainties  which  could  cause  actual  results  to  differ  materially  from the  future  results  expressed  or
implied by the forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by
the use of  forward-looking words such as “plans”, “expects” or “does not  expect”,  “is expected”,  “scheduled”,
“estimates”,  “forecasts”,  “projects”,  “intends,  “anticipates”  or  “does  not  anticipate”,  or  “believes”,  or
variations  of  such  words  and  phrases  or  statements  that  certain  actions,  events  or  results  “may”,  “could”,
“should”,  “would”,  “might”  or  “will”  be  taken,  occur  or  be  achieved.  Such  statements  are  qualified  in  their
entirety by the inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations.  Such forward-looking statements
involve  known and unknown risks,  uncertainties  and other factors  which may cause our actual  results,  revenues,
performance  or  achievements  to  be  materially  different  from  any  future  results,  performance  or  achievements
expressed  or  implied  by  the  forward-looking  statements.  Important  factors  that  could  cause  our  actual  results,
revenues, performance or achievements to differ materially from our expectations include, among other things:(i)
periodic fluctuations in financial results as a result of the nature of our business; (ii) commodities price volatility;
(iii)  economic  and  market  conditions;  (iv)  competition  in  our  business  segments;  (v)  our  ability  to  enforce  our
rights, and recover expected amounts related to our insolvent customer; (vi) our ability to realize the anticipated
benefits  of  our  acquisitions;  (vii)  additional  risks  and  uncertainties  resulting  from  strategic  investments,
acquisitions or joint ventures; (viii) counterparty risks related to our trading and finance activities; (ix) operating
hazards; and (x) other factors beyond our control. Such forward-looking statements should therefore be construed
in light of such factors. Other than in accordance with its legal or regulatory obligations, the Company is not under
any obligation and the Company expressly disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-
looking  statements,  whether  as  a  result  of  new  information,  future  events  or  otherwise.  Additional  information
about these and other assumptions, risks and uncertainties is set out in the “Risk Factors” section of our Quarterly
Report  and  in  our  2016  annual  report  on  Form  20-F  filed  with  the  Securities  and  Exchange  Commission  and
Canadian securities regulators.
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 , the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

MFC BANCORP LTD.

By: /s/ Samuel Morrow

Samuel Morrow 
Chief Financial Officer

Date: November 14, 2017

#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC
#T1702967-6K_HTM_TOC

